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SUBJECT: Transmittal of Subsurface Investigation Report of Waste Discharged’from
USTs and Other Point Sources at the Former Glovatorium/The Leather -~
Cleaners Site Located at: 3815 B DWAY , OAKLAN C &
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Dear Mr. Peacock,

GeoSolv, LLC is pleased to submit the attached subsurface investigation report. As |
stated during our recent phone conversation, it was completed over s month ago and
has since undergone legal review by the Depper’s attorney. A cursory review of the
attached report reveals that this case involved more than just discharges from USTs
and therefore required some additional time for completion. 1 would also like to
reiterate that | have not received any formal due date in writing for the submittal of
this report. The last reference to a due date was from Stuvart Depper who stated that
the report had to be completed approximately one week prior to a Janvary 26th
court hearing so that Scott Seary would have enough time to review the report.
According to my calender, since Monday, January 1 ¢th is a holiday, and this report
has been submitted on Tuesday, | am right on time.

| appreciate your concern during our recent phone conversation and would welcome
any dialogue you may want to initiate with regard to this case.
Franklin J. Gold

ll . # '. g I —— .
{ I e
CEOQ/GeoSolv, LL

Registered Geologist No. 5557
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466

Sincerely,
|




GeoSolv, L'C

Environmental and Hydrogeological Consulting
643 Oregon Street, Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 996-4227 Fax: (707) 996-7882

We Don’t Just Work on Your Environmental Problems. We Solve Them!
Januvary 16, 1998

Scoft Seary

Alameda County Health Care Agency

Environmental Protection Division, Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6783 Phone, {510) 337-9335 Fax

SUBJECT: Subsurface Investigation Report of Two Clusters of Underground Storage Tanks
(USTs) at the Former Glovatorium/The Leather Cleaners Site Locoted ai: 3815
BRO. OAKLAND 4611

Dear Mr, Seary,

GeoSolv, LLC has completed the aforementioned subsurface investigation and the report is

contained herein. The purpose of the investigation was to comply with the requirements of

the approved workplan and to identify incidental discharges from two clusters of six USTs.

Discharges of stoddard solvent have been confirmed to have emanated from within the

vicinity of the USTs onsite and possibly from the Thompson propasly to the south. During the

course of the investigation, MTBE was identified in groundwater and appears to have

migrated from offsite. Chlorinated solvents were identified in the vicinity of borehole B-10

within the subject facility. BTEX constituents were identified in groundwater and appear to be

migrating from the direction of the underground storage fanks located at the Earl Thompson ~N
properly at 316 38th Sireet. Prior sampling, conducted in about 1993, reperted the presence @lu-/‘-‘- .
of diesel] in the subsurface. This report attempted to confirm the reported presence of this

diesel fuel but was unable to do so. While heavy long change hydrocarbons were identified

in soil and groundwater, the most recent analyses performed during this investigation could

not confirm that these constituents biodegraded from diesel.

Heavy long carbon chain hydrocarbons were identified in soil and groundwater as a result of
analysis for diesel ranged organics which could have originated from a number of potential
sources (Figure A - Map of site location relative to adjacent sites). Groundwater resources are
not at risk because the site is located in an area where the beneficial uses of groundwater
are not even svited for industrial/commercial use and all business and residences in the
vicinity are on municipal supply water. The contamination identified on slte does not pose a
significant threat to health or the environment.

Sincerely,

ST EDW.

Frankiin J. Geldman
CEOQ/GeoSolv, LLC

Registered Geologist No. 5557
Certified Hydrogeologist No. 466
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1.0 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Fourteen (14), 2.5 inch diameter continuously cored boreholes were excavated with a
push technology drill rig from 8-19-97 through 8-22-97 to obtain soil and
groundwater samples. When drilling met significant resistance, a 1.0 inch diameter
split spoon sampler was used to complete the boreholes until groundwater was
encountered. Seven (7) of the boreholes received a ' inch, temporary PVC blank and
screened casing (0.02 inch slots) to obtain groundwater samples. The boreholes were

logged by a Stafe registered geologist (Appendix A - Boring Logs). Soil samples

extruded into the acetate liners were cut into approximate six inch lengths. Samples

collected with the split spoon were extruded into brass tubes. Soil samples were 2
covered af each end with Teflon sheets, capped with plastic end caps, tapped with M ]
duct tape, labeled, placed into plastic Zip-loc bags, placed into an ice chest at 4

degrees centigrade, and transported to a State certified laboratory, under proper

chain of custody, within appropriate holding times. All samplers were cleaned with a

Liquinox solution between samplings. Cer a7 -
a pind o b }:;ﬁ?ﬂz«rﬁj_ N Az /.) '-:[“”‘\ “"‘"'”f;'

Groundwater samples were collected by purging and developing the temporary wells g e

with a 3/8 inch steel bailer, Approximately three (3) borehole_ﬁ?umes were removed ' 7 :

from each well. Groundwater samples were collected after the water level had %um.dar °7

recovered to within 80% of its original depth bgs. Groundwater extracted during the

development process was analyzed for temperature, conductivity, and pH with a

Hydac Kit until three consecutive readings were within 10% difference for each
parameter. Groundwater samples were placed in 40 ml VOAs with HCL preservative
and in ene amber liter botiles for VOCs and diesel ranged organics, respectively.
Water samples were labeled under proper chain of custody and placed in an ice chest
at four {4) degrees centigrade for transport to a State certified lab. All bailers were
cleaned with a Liquinox solution between samplings. W
backfilled ond sealed with grout and the seven temporary well points were covered
with a six inch Thick bentonite plug and a concrete cap to complete the seal at the
surface opening. A report dated 11-20-97 was submitted to the Zone 7 Water Agency
documenting well abandonment activities.

Soil drill cuttings, well purge water, and rinseate were placed in drums. The drums
were labeled and left onsite for profiling for eventual transport to a legal point of
disposal.

2.0 Groundwater Level Measurements

Water level measurements were taken with an electronic water level sounder to the L\’M')
nearest 100th of a foot below ground surface. Welllocations were measured for w :
relative elevation by a certified land surveyor. The groundwater gradient direction is
t_ojhg_sgijgrudieni of 0.11 feet/foot (Figure 1A & Figure 1). This is

consistent with the investigation performed for the UNOCAL Service Station at 40th

and Broadway which also exhibited a groundwater gradient in the west to southwest

direction towards the subject site (see Appendix B2 for Unocal’s gradient map).
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3.0 Local Hydrogeology

The site is located within gravelly and sandy clays below the stratigraphic equivalent

of the water bearing Merritt sand (Figure 2). The earth materials encountered in the ,,+nb
boreholes support the lithology in the reference map and stratigraphic section. The - may LS
site is located within Area “B” which is has a probable maximum well yield which is doler, T der ,
Tadequate for stock or single family domestic use but inadequate to marginal for L1 |
light industrial use” according to the USGS and the Department of Housing and V-M‘W'b li-
Urban development.

ko ‘—g;wh
The site is predominantly clay with peat in isolated areas near surface elevation dgo..!ﬁﬂ e
(Figures 3, 4, & 5 - Lithologic cross sections). L‘?Lu AW 1o

4.0 Reporting and Interpretation of Laboratory Results IC

Stoddard Solvent

The distribution of stoddard solvent in soil and groundwater was assessed as an
indicator constituent to demonstrate a generalized configuration of potential point
sources and migratory pathways of other constituents identified at the site. Stoddard

solvent is not carcinogenic or toxic according to any regulatory interpretation of b it Mg
existing State and Federal regulations. It is not a hazardous substance. o Class T comload-

——— o PEL M Srxs i
Cross sections of stoddard solvent in soil (Figure 6) indicate that the plume is centered » /ifes (45
around borehole B7. The highest concentrations of stoddard solvent in borehole B7 waste
are ot a depth of approximately ten (10) feet bgs. (Lower concentrations were found (z2 ccnd
above the 10 foot level). This indicates that the stoddard solvent migrated from a
lateral point source rather than from the surface. — ?mbo&br combiraton of surface /

Shalltss amdh dazper (OUST?D s

Prior field observations during the UST abandonment procedure on the Depper
property indicated that one UST in the vicinlty of boreholes B3 and B4 had leaked.
Sampling in boreholes B3 and B4 confirmed the presence of stoddard solvent at
depths of 5 feet to 11 feet below ground surface which is consistent with these prior
observations. It is also known that stoddard solvent was stored in USTs located on
the €arl Thompson property located south of boreholes B3 and B4. As exhibited in
Figures 4 and 5, there is a laterally continuous sandy clay layer which exhibits a woeuld. or
preferred stratigraphic orientation which would direct the migration of contaminants .., (c\ ¢
from the vicinity of boreboles B3 and B4 towards borehole B7 {See Figure 6). In p——
addition, the groundwater flow direction is east to west from the direction of
boreholes B3 and B4 towards borehole B7. Therefore, it appears that most of the / ,-;)
contamination in the vicinity of borehole B7 migrated from the direction of the Earl
Thompson property and the onsite USTs in the vicinity of boreholes B3 and B4. ran

. in addition, it has been reported that there was a bare patch of soil, which has since

been sealed with concrete, on the surface in the vicinity of borehole B7. It is also L3 (,r
reported that the prior owner of the Depper property washed the floors in this area e -
with stoddard solvent. Therefore, the bare patch may have provided a pathway for '
surface discharges of stoddard solvent to the subsurface. As exhibited in Figure 6,

the data confirms the presence of stoddard solvent near the surface in the vicinity of

borehole B7.
Hivouglh o bowe. At pafeh e Tl
Lo of sfoddond solozal ;(MM',,?
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In summary, most of the stoddard solvent identified in soil appears to have come
from the vicinity of the onsite USTs and the Earl Thompson property and some of the
stoddard solvent came from surface spillage onsite.

Groundwater at the property is located at a depth of approximately 14 feet below
ground surface. Stoddard solvent in groundwater generally mimics the lateral
distribution of the plume in soil (See Figures 7 and 7A and Appendix Cl) in that it is
centered around borehole B7. The highest concentrations of stoddard solvent in
groundwater are centered at B3, implying a potential source in the vicinity of the
USTs and the Earl Thompson property. A high concentration of stoddard solvent in
groundwater was also found in the vicinity of borehole BIO (stoddard solvent levels in
soil in B10 were very low). Figures 4, 5 and 6 indicate the presence of a laterally
continuous sand layer, 2 foot to 2 feet thick, at a depth of about 15 to 17 feet bgs in

boreholes B7, B8, B9, BIO, B11 and B12. This sand layer is very permeable and me)

serves as a conduit for the migration of contaminants. Since no significant levels of
stoddard solvent were found in the soil in the vicinity of B10, it appears that the
stoddard solvent contamination in groundwater in boring B10 migrated to this area
from the vicinity of the USTs and the Earl Thompson property through this sand layer.

As noted above, the stoddard solvent identified is not toxic or carcinogenic and
groundwater has no practical beneficial use. In addition, stoddard solvent does not
biodegrade into a hazardous waste. Moreover, the whole site is covered with
concrete to prevent physical contact with human receptor. Therefore, the stoddard
solvent does not pose a risk requiring any remedial activity at the site.

Chlorinated Solvents

Groundwater sampling was conducted in B3, 86, 89 and B10 for PCE and TCE. PCE
and TCE were only identified in groundwater at borehole B10, but not in boreholes

B3, B6 and B9 (Figure 8A, Figure 8 and Appendix C). Cis 1,2-dichloroethene (DCE)} was

found in the groundwater in all four boreholes. DCE is a well known biodegradation
daughter product of the breakdown of PCE and TCE in soil and groundwater. The
results demonstrate that a significant amount of the PCE and TCE onsite has
biodegraded to DCE. DCE is generally not considered a significant health risk. This
extensive fransformation indicates that (1) onsite discharges have ceased and (2)
there is a high rate and extent of biodegradation of PCE and TCE onsite. It is also

evident that the PCE/TCE plume is no longer migrating and, indeed, is dissipating in

place by being biodegraded into DCE, a significantly less hazardous material.
Therefore, the isolated PCE/TCE plume poses a limited health risk. Based on the

of California State Water Resources Control Board, it appears that this site qualifies

Hd
shpsw -

ASTM guidelines for risk based corrective action (RBCA) and experience with the State // ? /

for closure without the need for any additional investigation or remedial work.

Soil sampling was conducted in B3, B6, B9 and B10 for PCE and TCE. PCE and TCE
were identified in soil at borehole B10 and were not identified in B3, B, and B¢
(Figure 8A, Figure 8 & Appendix €2). DCE was identified in soil in all four boreholes
and appears to mimic the plume of DCE in groundwater. The DCE is a biodegradation

product of th@li‘dﬁoiv/nrrio the PCE and TCE jdentified in soil at B10. Since the W
chlorinated solvents th'soi Eﬁ?ém:j to be isolated at B10 in relatively deep solil, vz{
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beneath concrete slabs, the risk of potential exposure to humans through inhalation
and dermal exposure is minimal. Mareover, the presence of DCE in all four bareholes

at relatively high concentrations indicates that the PCE/DCE plume is diminishing over . 7
time and should quualify for site closure based upon ASTM risk evaluation. V)

Other Related Issues - Significant Conduit for Migration of Chlorinated Solvent Offsite

One factor which could spread, or may have spread, the chlorinated solvent plume inf (G, m-'F

groundwater, is the five (5) foot diameter Alameda County storm drain which runs >

underneath the property. It is riddled with holes, cracks, and very serious deep gaps | - ﬁcﬁ{tﬁ-

in the concrete/brick liner which could permit chlorinated solvent contaminated e &

groundwater to enter the stormdrain which would then serve as a preferential if ,’5

pathway for the migration of chlorinated solvents throughout the site and offsite. Pf:ﬁ%‘
5P

it is recommended that the Alameda County Department of Public Works conduct o

subsurface investigation to define the extent of the problem and fo determine what

remedies should be applied.

MTBE

MTBE was identified in groundwater at B1, B7, and B8 and is migrating from offsite .‘;}_._{f-!“-*""""“ .
(from the north and northwest) from the general direction of the existing &¥NOCAL

service station. Initial laboratory results revealed 790 ppb of MTBE in groundwater at

borehole B1({Figure 9 & Figure 9A) ond a follow-up analysis by EPA Method

8260(Appendix D) confirmed the prior results.

There is no evidence of gasoline usage at the subject site and the only likely
candidate up-gradient is the WNOCAL gasoline service station. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health should contact NOCAL and require them to
investigate and mitigate the MTBE identified in groundwater.

Benzene ,.2

Benzene was identified in groundwater gnd is emanating from the south in the i M
general direction of the Earl Thompson property (Figure 10A & Figure 10). It is also TE*
possible that this benzene could have emanated from the Express Auto Clinic located M
at 3610 Broadway (Figure A). No benzene was identified in soil (Appendix C1). W g )

Detectable levels of ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene were identified in soil and are 53
typically associated with benzene within gasoline fuels. Since the benzene is usually 9"" v
the first to biodegrade and volatilize within a gasoline mixture, in-situ, it indicates »l ,\?7

that the primary (e.g. a UST) and secondary (gasoline contfaminated soil) T 5{1_?

contaminani sources exist to the south of The investigation area. Contamination - ot
entified at the Earl Thom n and the constituents at the subject site are _,."5“ o
‘1‘#"

ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylene (Appendix E). There is no know source of BTEX
constituents on the Depper property, however, toluene and xylenes were identifled in
a water sample collected from Earl Thompson’s USTs.

« Brm, st
The benzene plume, at the subject site, does not possess a spatial distribution which
is similar to that of the stoddard solvent or chlorinated solvent plumes and therefore
cannot be considered as a trace constituent which could have been entrained in the
solvent products.
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The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health should contact Earl
Thompson and require a subsurface investigation and mitigation of benzene and
stoddard solvent in groundwater. Benzene should be evaluated by Earl Thompson's
environmental consultant for health risk to workers via inhalation inside the building
and possibly for the residences nearby if the plume has been demonstrated to have
migrated beneath one of the nearby houses, in the vapor phase.

Diesel and Oil Ranged Organics

L L'
Testing conducted in about 1993 by the Alameda County Health Department reported - i\‘*ﬁ,
the presence of diesel fuel in soil on the property. As part of this study, samplingwas o “ >
conducted io defermine the nature and extent of any diesel fuel at the property. Of o
the 19 soil and groundwater samples collected from the site and specifically analyzed

for diesel ranged organics, not one was confirmed with the subscript of “a” in the lab

reports (Appendix F1 and F2) which designates these hydrocarbons as diesel fuel.

Instead, every diesel ranged hit was designated in the lab report as a “b"” subscript

which indicates that diesel ranged organic compounds are present yet there is no

way of confirming that the original hydrocarbon it degraded from is actuadlly diesel

fuel. The statement associated with the “b” footnote designation, as labeled in the ¢
lab report (Appendix F1 and F2), is “no recognizable pattern.” This means that the v).ﬁd’ g
gas chromatographic peak cannot be matched with a diesel standard gas r,_\

chromatographic peak as interpreted by a qualified chemist at a State Certified
Analytical Laboratory. In summary, the numerical results presented in Appendix F1
and F2 represent long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbons and do not represent
diesel fuel. In other words, there Is no discrete chemical analysis which can establish
that a biodegradation relationship exists between a petroleum hydrocarbon such as
stoddard solvent and a generic¢ long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbon which
could be representative of natural organics in soil (e.g. Bay Mud and peat) or oil
ranged organics.

Also, the distribution pattern of these long carbon chain petroleum hydrocarbon

concentrations in soil and groundwater does not mimic the distribution of any of the

other hydrocarbons identified at the site, according to the data collected to date.

Therefore, there is no basis for concluding that these long carbon chain hydrocarbons

are a biodegradation product of any other contaminants identified at the site.

Since the is no confirmation of diesel fuel and the long carbon chain petroleum I| {-;JT .
} hydrocarbons do not appear to be associated with any other hydrocarbons at the, ; %

| site, the implication is that these hydrocarbons did not degrade from seme other
} hydrocarbon and may have emanated from some other source. The most likely
I

source would be via the Alameda County Storm Drain System which is in serious
Wisrepuir and is serving as a conduit for the migration of long carbon chain
petroleum hydrocarbons from offsite as confirmed from storm drain samples
collected during this investigation, upflow from the site. Thus as part of this
investigation, oil ranged organics (81ppb in water) were identified migrating from
offsite through the County storm drain system conduit - a water sample was collected
from the storm drain, after the first rain of the season (1997), located across Manila
street, upflow from the site (Appendix F3 for laboratory data sheet). In addition,
water samples collected from the storm drain leading into the Depper’s property on
11-29-93 identified oil range compounds (700pph in water) (Appendix F4 for
laboratory data sheets). Oil ranged organic compounds (i.e. long carbon chain
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petroleum hydrocarbons) were also identified in the storm drain leading into the
Depper’s property on 10-14-93 (1,300 ppb in water){Appendix F5).

Allegations of diesel identified at the subject site during past sampling events was
certainly not confirmed by this investigation.

Are Diesel Ranged Organics of Concern?

The “Scope of the CERCLA Petroleum Exclusion” generated by the US EPA Office of ¢ b_;u"‘"
Solid Waste and Emergency Response (Attachement A) generally states that y &
petroleum distillates such as diesel are not hazardous substances and therefore wherJ
discharged are not hazardous wastes because, in effect, the diesel does not alter or

degrade into a hazardous form.

Diesel ranged organics, regardless of where they came from, will not be evaluated
for risk because they are not toxic or carcinogenic. Diesel ranged organics have a
taste and odor threshold for deliverable water but the beneficial uses of groundwater
are not at issve.

Gasoline Ranged Organic Compounds .
"o M’/‘”? &
No definite point source of contamination has been associated with the gasoline

ranged organic compounds identified in soil at a depth of 9.5 to 10.0 feet bgs at 220

PPM and in groundwater at 3,200 ppb in borehole BSD (Figure 1 for borehole

location & Appendix F2) located in the sidewalk on Manilla street, adjacent to the five /
foot diameter County storm drain. The only potential point sources for this

contamination, with the data collected fo date, are the storm drain and/or associated
LE:ETHE material or @ discharge of gasoline fuel which could have occurred during

the recent construction work performied by the City of Oakland Sewer Maintenance
Department personnel at that exact location.

5.0 Conclusions

The site is predominantly underlain by clay in an industrial/commercial area where
groundwater is of no beneficial use. The site is completely covered by concrete thus
limiting exposures related to health risk. MTBE and benzene were identified onsite
and appear to by migrating from offsite from the-dineent Gasoline Service Station to
the north, and the Earl Thompson property to the south, respectively. The stoddard
solvent and the chlorinated solvents appear to have emanated from onsite. In any
event, however, the stoddard solvent does not pose a risk and the chlorinated
solvents are biodegrading in-place. Uncontrolled storm water runoff is migrating
from offsite into the Depper’s property via a County storm drain system which has
very poor siructfural infegrity and may be transporting long carbon chain
hydrocarbens into the Depper’s property. Gasoline ranged organics may be /
migrating from offsite via the storm drain and/or from an illegal waste discharge to
EM:&M construction on Manilla street.

6.0 Recommendations

The seven temporary wells should be converted to more permanent groundwater
monitoring wells so that quarterly groundwater monitoring can be utilized to
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establish trends in concentrations to perform fate and transport calculation to
establish relative health risks.

Since the chlorinated solvents are biodegrading in-situ, the natural attenvation
process should be evaluated in general accordance with 1) the methods established
in the US EPA guidance document entitled “Technical Protocol for Evaluating the
Natural Attenuation of Chlorinated Ethenes in Groundwater” (Attachment B) and by
2) ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action.

Earl Thompson, $MNOCAL, and the Alameda County Department of Public Works
should be contacted ASAP so that they can address the subsurface contamination
problems associated with their operations. Earl Thompson should analyze for
stoddard solvent, chlorinated solvents and BTEX constituents as these chemicals were
identified in water samples collected from his USTs. ¥meeat should analyze for MTBE
and BTEX constituents.

Limitations

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental,
geological and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as they
existed ot the time of the investigation and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available
information as described in this report. GEOSOLYV, LLC. recognizes that the limited
scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate
to satisfy the needs or requirements of other state and local agencies or of other
users. Any use or reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions or 1e> .
recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user, Any and all
previous drafts of this report dated prior to this report will be considered irrelevant
and unsuitable for any purpose other than for communications between the client
and the client’s legal representatives.
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Figure 7 - Stoddard Solvent in Groundwater
Groundwater contours show stoddard solvent in ppb.
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Figure 8 - Chlorinated Solvents in Groundwater

Groundwater contours show cis 1,2-DCE in ppb. PCE and TCE are shown @ B-10

Concentrations of PCE and TCE in soll are
shown In PPM @ B-3, B-6, B-9, and B-10

@GA . Borehole # PCE TCE Depth bgs (ft)
B3 ND ND 2.5-3.0
B3 ND ND 8.0-8.5
B-3
Q
1,200
-1 1 !
Bo [#] B'z B"‘d ]
Mﬂﬁlfé‘d o
B-5
Machine 5fill o
g B-7 )] /| o |Borehole# PCE TCE  Depth bgs (#)
0 o1 Bs ND ND 9.5-10.0
B8 B6& ND ND 12.5-13.0
- |Borehole # PCE TCE Depth bgs (ft)
B9 ND ND 15-15.5
B9 ND ___ ND 15.5-16
B-10%.700- pce
13,000 - PCE
Borehole # PCE TCE Depth bgs (ft)
B10 1,300 81 15-15.5
B10 5500 270 15.5-16

0 10 20 30 40 Feet
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Figure 9 - MTBE in Groundwater
Groundwater contours show MTBE in ppb.
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Figure 10 - Benzene in Groundwater

Groundwater contours show Benzene in ppb.
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DRILLI

BORING NO. B1

PROJECT NAME: Depper PROJECT NO.
ADDRESS 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California

FIELD GEOLOGIST: Frank Goldman pare:  08/19/97
DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:

DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: ~ 21.5'
BORING DIAMETER: 2.5"

& LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
ws Description, Grain Size, Sorfing, Color,
s i Molsture, Mechankcal Properiies
3
| ———— —— e —— ———— e
I I ‘-~ fine to medium grained with some gravel,
= | gray, slightly moist, very loose. Mild odor..
N L] _ Mild to mediium strong diesel odorinlocse sand. |
) v
|V
T :ﬁ | Sanay clay, medium fo coarse,gray,moist.
1 D: - § Mild to moderate strong diesel odor.
' = % Incregsing gravel with depth.
il g Mild diesel odor at 12.5'.
J | :;- Refusal at 14' due to cobble.
] 74 (Continueded with 1" split spoon)
1 5..|._ =i — ! /
= %
i - I /
| v
s
- | %
i  V
ra

20-
i sw
- End of boring at 21.5 feet.
- No groundwater encountered
25— during drilling. = I
= Boring converted into a well.

0-

5

y



BORING NO. B2

PROJECT NAME: Depper PROJECT NO.
ADDRESS: 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California
= FIELD GEOLOGST: Frank Goldman palE:  08/19/97
e DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:
DRELING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: 13

2‘5“

LTHOLOGIC
oG
| | CL | “ancy cloy, green, soft, moist.
’:' ] ML | Ciavey sil, black, soft, moist; high organics; organic odor.
ol i} 1 — S——

| / with some gravel, broun, n, stiff, moist;
mﬂd hvdrnnurbcn odor at 4.5',

lncredsing sand and grdvél with d_eptr{.f

Medium sirong odor at 12'.
Refusal at 13' due to dense gravel.

End of boring at 13 feet. : EEEEES e =
No groundwater encountered.
Boring abandoned with bentonite.




DRILLING

BORING NO. B3

PROJECT NAME: Depper PROJECT NO.
ADDRESS: 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California
P o FELD GEOLOGIST: Frank Goldman pare:  08/19/97
P DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:
DRILLING METHOD: TOlAL DEPH: 18

Fo el — O
- Z z o | UHOLOGKIC
ul—l
- ‘_ 1
==
(RN rr—p———
B
7 Ee—==
I b=
- G
Sl e
= /B
Vo=
v =
7]
on—
s
- N s
| v ==
= 2l ==
—
V,
0
=
===

2.5"

0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
§ Q Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Colar,
5 E Moisiure, Mechanical Properties
e — —

CL | o1y, brown, soft, moist; Brick.

~

CL

CL

CL

L 7 4R

iy ooy, black, soft, moist, high or_g_gpics_

STy oo, green, soft to firm, moist.

Mild diesel odor.

Moderately strong diesel odor with staining in the fube
Very dense at 13 feet.

CL  Refusal at 14.5'. Resumed with 1" split spoon sampler.

End of boring at 18 feet.

No groundwater encountered
during dirilling.

‘ Boring converted into a well.

|




BORING NO. B4

Depper PROJECT NO.
3815 Broadway, Oakland, California

Frank Goldmaon pate:  08/19/97
Precision SAMPLER:
TOTAL DEPTH: 10'

2.5"

|
B = | O ‘ LTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Z 25| g | UTHOLOGIC Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
€5 53 |8
2 ﬁ B89 | 9 oG | Molsture, Mechanical Properties
| 1
2 F e e | Srcly ooy, dark brown, firm, moist.
- (B o |
i B
| | | I : i : |
N | e |
4= | ] . d cL | Mid hydrocarbon odor.
| == £
4 e |
..:__' = o gF
1 | | B |
10— = O (S CL | No odor. Refusal at 10 feet due to rock sluft at the boftom.

o | | End of boring at 10 feet.
i | No groundwater encountered .
= | Boring abandoned with bentonite.

ERR |
% _:_ |! || !
ERE ,|
_ _|| - '|
‘- | |




BORING NO. B5

Depper PROJECT NO.
3815 Broadway, Oakland, California

Frank Goldman pATe: 08/20/97
Precision SAMPLER:

TOTAL DEPTH: 13

« LTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

8 g Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,

Se Moisture, Mechanical Properties
w

a1y, brown, soft, moist.

[ | CL lavey sil, black, soft o firm, moist; high organics, no odor.
= | I |
A 7 ML | Sandy cicy, brown, soff, moisf; no odor. =
I 7
0
- )
.. § |
10 = - a cL | Very faint hydrocarbon odot
d | | | |
| = | ¥4 CL | No odor.
| | Refusal at 13 feet.
18—+ End of boring at 13 feet. - _—
S No groundwater encountered
i . during drilling..
— Boring convered info a well.
m |
20
-
i
0
1
-
301
3| |
a| |
a0

3o



BORING NO. B6

Depper PROJECT NO. e
3815 Broadway, Oakland, California

Frank Goldman pare: -
Precision SAMPLER:

TOTAL DEPTH: 13

|
| CL | Sonch cloy, prown, firm fo stiff, moist; no odor.
el — = 'j.- =
- 5 cL | Hard clay increases with depth.
/l/f Gravel increases with depth.
. 7
10 = . P” CL
=t I ﬁ
= | ,,:j‘ Slight hydrocarbon odor.
| ; Refusal due to hard ¢clay.
asd || End of boring at 13 feet. . _— - ———
I No groundwater encountered
Il during drilling.
tl Boring convertfed into a well.
20 |
=
.1
.
1]
] .
anrn !



DRILING LOG

BORING NO. B7

Depper PROJECT NO.
3815 Broadway, Oaklkand, California
Frank Goldman pate:

Precision SAMPLER:
TOTAL DEPTH: 17.8

2,5"

l*r‘“'} - | ‘ | CL |5ty cicy, brown, soft, moist; solvent odor.
c :' CL | iy cioy, black, firm, moist; high organics.
‘ ‘ Pefetee i il o | Soncoy cloy, brown, stiff, moist.
™ ;‘ Mild solvent odor.
1 1 N | Solvent odor.
- B e
| / RO Sandier with depth.
L] | V) EEEEEET
":l—i— I —1 a/, T L
o 5: et End continuous core at 11 feet.  ,.{ |
[ Bloizesieteg] B ith 1" soli
//’ ettt Resume with 1" split barrel.
el ST
e o Wl T
el N
| V) [EEEEER] sw e, brown, dense, coarse, wal: perched zone.
7 | | ,,4 ————— CL | Clay, brown, sfiff, moist; no odor.
20+ - i End of boring at 17.5 feet.

- Groundwater encountered at 15"
- Boring converted infc a well.

i




J-{ _—
E'.,‘_G |
10-
15—
20
25
]
|
|
an

BORING NO. B8

Depper PROJECT NO.
3815 Broadwa, Oakland, Californic

Frank Goldman paTe: 08/20/97
DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:

DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEFTH: 24
BORING DIAMETER: 2.5"

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Description, Grain Size, Sorling, Coloy,
Molsture, Mechanical Properlies

cL | Clay, brown, soft, moist.

— o —

CL | Silty clay, black to brown, soft, moist.

L | Sandy clay, brown, firm, moist.

v

End continuous core af 12.5 feet.  fruse]
| Resume with 1" diameler split spoon to obtain groundwater
| sample.

W — N

AR ETITCRE
il tefatalt

SW | S brown, dense, wal; slow recharge.

CL | Clay, brown, stiff, moist; no odor.

NS

End of boring at 24 feet.
Groundwater encountered ot 15"
Boring converted into a well.

22




BORING NO. B?

PROJECT NAME: Depper PRCJECT NO.

ADDRESS: 3815 Broadway, Cakland, California
FIELD GEOLOGIST: Frank Goldman pare: 08/21/97
DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:

DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH:  19.5'
BORING DIAMETER: 2.5"

DEPTH
RECOVERY
BLOW
COUNT
PID
[pprm]
BORING
CONSTR

SAMPLE

R —————

R

FELER T IR

|

LUTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Description, Grain Slze, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Properties

Silty clay, brown, firm, moist.
Silty clay, black, soft, moist; organics.
Silty clay, brown, hard, moist.

Cle
CL

CL

cL | End of 2.5" borehole due fo hard clay.
| Resume with 1" split spoon.
CL

S Mild hydrocarben odor

Sandier with depth.

CL 1Mi|dsnharﬂodm.

sand with coarse gravel, dark brown, medium dense;
SW | strong solvent odor.

CL | Silty clay, brown, stiff to hard, moist; no odor.

End of boring at 19.5 feet.
Groundwater sncourtered at 15,
Boring converted into a well.

T



| VL

| -

RSN NN

............

End of boring at 19 feet.

CL

CL

CL

BORING NO. B10

Depper PROJECT NO.

3815 Broadway, Cakland, California
Frank Goldman paTe:
Precision

08/22/97
SAMPLER:

TOTAL DEPTH: 19
2.5"

UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Description, Grain Skze, Soring, Color,
Maoisture, Mechanical Proparties

Silty clay, brown, firm, moist;no odor.

Silty clay, black, firm, moist; organics.
Sandy clay, brown, stiff to hard, moist; no odor.

End of 2.5" borehole due to hard clay.
Resume with 1" split spoon.

Sandier with depth,

Sand, coarse, gray, dense,wet, sclvent odor.

Silty clay, brown, hard, moist; no odor.

Groundwater encountered at 15",
Boring converted into a well.

an
75



DRILLING

BORING NO.  B11

PROJECT NAME: Depper PROJECT NO.

ADDRESS: 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California

FIELD GECLOGIST: Frank Goldman pare: 08/22/97

DRILLING COMPANY:  Precision SAMPLER: )
DRILLNG METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: C

22
BORING DIAMETER: 2.5 ¥, 98
%‘7‘5’;

DEFTH
RECOVERY
BLOW
COUNT

sw | Sand, reddish brown, medium to coarse, very dense, dry fo
slightly moist, no odor.

& i
e
. |
|
r’*k'"? b= ||
| | 7]
= ' é SP | Sand, medium grained, orange, dense, slightly moist; no odor.
l & v
~| 2
fi Vi = CL | Graveily clay, brown, stiff, moist; motiled; no odor.
0 = | | |
1 I/
| Vi
| 7
‘ 7
15 | |V L o
| 5 CL | sty clay, grayish green, firm to stiff, moist; no odor.
? ML | Sandy silt, green, firm, moist; no odor.
a sp | Silty sand, green, moderate dense, fine to medium, wek
| [A | no odor.

ML | Sandy sift, light brown, stiff, slightly moist to moist.

- End of boring at 22 feet.
yflm 25 | | 1 Groundwatler encountevedar 21— — —
=| Boring converted into a well.

A
-1 1 ] : |
. e l |
3%




DRILLI

BORING NO. B12

Depper PROJECT NO.

3815 Broadway, Oakland, California
Frank Goldman pare: 08/22/97
Precision SAMPLER:

TOTAL DEPTH: 20/
25"

;\\\Wﬂh\\k\\\&ﬂ\\\\\ﬁ;

End of boring at 20 feet.
Groundwerier encountered at 15'.
Bering converted into a well.

SW | Gravel, coarse, medium dense, gray, slightly moist; no odor.
hio: wery to 4 feet.
' Used %-E nacrocore sampler.

CL | Silty clay, reddish brown, firm to stitf, moist; no odor.

CL | No odor.

| No odor. R SR -
Sand, medium fo coarse grained, dark gray, dense, wek

strong diesel odor.

No odor.

37



DRILL

BORING NO. B13

&

-3

- : PROJECT NAME: Depper PROJECT NO,
LT ADDRESS: 3815 Broadway, Oakland, California >

FIELD GEOLOGIST: Frank Goldman pare: ’
DRILLING COMPANY: Precision SAMPLER:
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH:  22'

BORING DIAMETER: 2.5 J"'"Ejl
WUz

_ dond”

% el = LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Wi | EZ gk | LITHOLOGIC Description, Graln Size, Sorting, Color,
% 8 @ 8 “a | LOG Moisturs, Mechanical Properfles
e
=3
[
m —————4 CL| v, brown, soff, moist;bBrick.
= ‘ —
1t | = CL | 2iiy clay, black, soft, moist, high organics.
: yy————
i | | | i . - o - B
:,.'z/’ ==—==-1 cL | 5ilfy 2ty green, soff fo firm, moist.
i
L ===
L 0N ===
10 = === ¢ Noodor
% ______
- f ====—=1 CL | Moderately strong diesel odar with staining in the fube
? B o & Very dense at 13 feet.
E - - === = | L
15— B/ s
. v e
] ﬁ e
4 ﬁ ity clcy, green, soft to firm, moist; odor.
L ST il , soft 1o firm, moist; no odor.
e 4 fom——— Cl: v, brown, soft to fir Lo} or
{ e e s s e i |
J vy = s = = =t |
| = =]
) End of boring at 22 feet.
6| | . | No groundwater encountered
N ' during diilling.
" Boring converted into a well.
i { ! .
an
Fia
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Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

.\ ¥

e

312 Georgia Street, Suite.200
Vallejo, California 94690
(707) 553-2476

October 1, 1997
Project No. 1420-05

Frank Goldman
Geosolv, Inc.
643 Oregon Street
Sonoma, Ca. 94576

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
3815 Broadway
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Frank:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request
with the monitoring well survey at the above referenced site.
The survey was performed on September 29, 1997. Measurements
were taken as per your directions. Elevations are shown in
the table below. The benchmark for the survey was a USGS
bronze disk located near the north end of the curb return at
the northwest corner of 38th Street and Broadway.

Benchmark Elev. = 85.41’ USGS Datum (NAVD 29).

STATION No. RIM Elevation *(concrete at grade)
MWw - A 85.127
MW - B 82.607
MW - C 82.207
MW -~ D 82.067
MW - E 81.657
MW -~ F 77.337
MW - G L 17.877
Sincerely,

Virgil DA Chavez, PLS/;B
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@ KAPREALIAN ENGINEE@NG, INC.

KEI Consulting Engineers
P.0. BOX 996 « BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 + (707) 746-6916 + FAX (707) 746-5581
Bidg. | Parking Lot Bldg, ‘[j
£ \
40TH STREET $
) \
~— J
rd
4 MW6 4 MW m N = —7
720 (72.30) (253) (274)_~
/ Vil Streugh
/ Mazda Dealer
/ {wm -
R [
J"':
4

Figure 1 0 60 120
~- Monitoring well (existing)  e—————

¢ /7~ fest §
-®~ Manitoring well (previousty proposed) e/t/ Apprax. scale |
( ) Ground water elevation in feet Unocat Service Station #0746

above Mean Sea Level on 2/6/92 3943 Broadway
EE> Direction of ground water flow

— Contours of ground water elevation

R

4 ateml et

Qakiand, CA
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
- hitp:/fwrww.m beil. E-mail: main@mccarmpbell.com

GEOSOLY, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact; Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/22/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/22/97
08/29/97
Dear Frank:
Enclosed ave:

1). the results of 51 samples from your Depper project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in
quality, service and cost. Thank you for your businiess and I lock forward to working with you again.

T
E wa\r.d\m:ltoqn;ﬁbnmmr



110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798.1622

http:/fwaww.m bell.com E-mail: mein@mccampbell.com

GEOSOLY, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97

643 Oregon Strest Date Received: 08/22/57

Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97

Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent *, with Methyl tert-Butyl
Ether* & BTEX*
EPA mothods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomnia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

labID | ClientlD> | Matrix | TPH(ss)* | MTBE | Benzeme | Toluene | YOO~ | gojoneg [ % Revovery

zene Surrogate
80124 | BI-105-11 | § |[ 340¢ | ND<02 | ND<0.0S | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | | 25 ] 101
- P = = Y TR
80126 | BE3as5-| S |( 1500/ [ ND<0.2 | ND<v.01 | 2 | LT} | (35 101
1 B2-3-3.5- '_\_i, L o L2
80129 | B212425 | S | 1380 | ND<0.1 | ND<0OI |, 0.037 f (0.15] | {26 ] 94
80130 | “B3Z53, | 8 | 1100e | ND<02 | ND<0OI | {0067 | | 045} L":'_i B 102
80131 | B3.65-7 S | 120006 )| ND<0.4 | ND<0.02| 024 | 096 | (18! 101
80135 | B455-6 s | (23006 ]| ND<0:2 | ND<0.01 {028 ) 7 (F)r ] s
80136 | B4-95.10 | S | {600e | |ND<02 | ND<0OL | 008Z |y 030 | s i 108
80139 | BS95-10 | s | 1M00e || ND<02 | ND<0OL | (0095 Y 033 |{S1T ) 104
§0140 | BS-125-13 | S | 520 —| ND<02 | ND<0.0O1 | (0070 [0.095 | {45 10
- ! e e —
80143 | B69S-10 | S B7he | ND<04 | ND<0.02 | | 021 3| 0 92 3 101
80144 | B6-125-13 | S | -T00" | ND<0.2 | ND<0.01 | ND<0.0s | [0T8—| 086 || 102
80145 | BYT5-2I>| S ;Igogu || ND<0.4 | ND<0.02 | | 068", | ND<0.02 f‘i@ 102
80147 | B7-885 s | 1000e | ND<1 | ND<vos | 33 | 063y | (6] 101
e . _| ] T ——
80148 | BR10511 | S | 10000e] | ND<2 | ND<0OL | | 23, 637y " 97
Reporting Limit unless ) ] ] !
teporting Limit unles W | SougL | 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
e et~ | S |1Omgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample pedk coefutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gascline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds kaving broad
chromatographic pesks arc significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline
(stoddard solvent?); ) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter

than water irmmiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sarnple that contains greater jai-s vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

e

DHS Certification No. 1644 C.— Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
&
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
G http:/iwwrw. bell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

GEOSOLV,Inc. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goidman Date Extracted: 08/25/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97
Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent *, with Methyl tert-Butyl

Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; Califortia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method ﬂID(SIBO) _
LebD | CliemID | Matrix | TPH(=)* | MTBE |‘Benzee | Tolueme | CToi™ | Xylenes ﬁm
80149 | B8335 | 8 ‘lisof;“ ND<0.2 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 To lo1
80152 | B8-12-125 | 8 750&-_ | ND<0.7 | ND<0.2 | ND<0.2 | ND<02 | 39 ’ 106
80153 | B8-20S2L | S | {36e | 00S8 | ND | ND | ND :""0.027;4: 104
80154 | BTW w! "-‘sllsoo;;ga:i:;{ I R A T ! 100 { 94
g0155 | i BEW W 1#007-,151 a0 U 23 | oe | 82 94
80159 | B9.13-135 | S ::21 100¢ | ND<I | ND<0.05 067 . | ND<0.05 ,93,3 94
80160 | BS-15-155 | S isvo;;, ND<z | ND<04 | 032 | ND<04 \ﬁ 99
80162 | B9-16165 | S i 1.1?;, Np | ND | WD ND | Do20lf o8
30163 | BOW LA zioool@ ; ND<60 | ND<Il | ;110 N ;:--176""~!; 92
$0168 | B10-15-155 | S ijz.s,'e_“ ~| N | WD <W oW 4‘1&2?3"; 105
80169 | B10-155-16 | S ' 3787 | ND ND | D009 | ND | 00307} 105
go170 | Biolw w 48,000,3;51,; ND<90 {Ts/ /fz;ok 2z (a0 9
80171 | BI-155.16 | § [7711;;:' ND<0.2 | ND<0.01 .jiﬁ_:‘[jgo.zt) (17 | 109
80172 | B1-185-19 | S ‘\109; ND<0.] | ND<0.01 | 0.026 | ND<0O1{| 034" 94
m&&mﬁ w 50uglL 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 05

e | S | Lomgkg | 005 | 00os | 0005 | 0005 | 0008

* water and vepor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludgs samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extrarts
in ug/l.

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in tiatire and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are yignificant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gusoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range cormpounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline
(stoddard solvent?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or dieset range compounds are significant; h) lighter

than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater mgr{é vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattem.

\

DHS Certification No. 1644 (o Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : §10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
- it/ www, bell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

GEOSOLY, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/57
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97
Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent *, with Methyl tert-Butyl
Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(S030)
LabID | CliemtID | Matix | TPH(ss)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Et}i;?:u Xylenes ng
80174 | BUW wo | 250ehi)| 70! | (281 | 99 ['Np22 | 18 100
80176 <1§§;w W lﬁ”z,"odbij,ij ND<62 | (14, |0 — & . 19 | 30 92
80180 | Bi1-155-16 | S ND ND ND D o | o 102
80186 | B12-155-16 | S 300¢ ND<0.2 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 /0:4_9 107
80187 | B12-185.19 | s ND ND ND ND ND ND 104
80188 | BIZW | W |((1700ehi | ND<¢ | ND | ND<07 | ND | ND 95
80194 | BIEW W | 13,00ehil ND<O | ND<s | 13/ | ND<6 |7 90 106
mm‘mg w 50 ug/LL 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
g | S | 10mgxg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.05

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram; santple peak coclutes with surrogsts peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chronmtogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gesoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broaﬂ
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gagolme
{stoddard solvent?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly gasoline or diese! range compounds are significant; h) lighter
than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that containg gﬁ lii;an ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

N A

DHS Certification No. 1644 gﬁ Edward Harnilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
hitp/fwww.meeamrphbell, E-mail: main@mecamnpbell.com

GEOSOLV, Inc. Client Project ID: D Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/28/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/28/97
- Volatile Halocarbons
EPA tmethod 601 or 8010
LabID 80830 80132 80143 _80144
Client ID 1B3253 _B38-85 "B6-9.5-10 T B6-12.5-13
L Matrix o S . S = 8§
Compound Conceniration.
Bromodichloromethane ND<25 ND<23 ND<IC ND
Bromoform® ND<25 ND25 ND<10 ND
Bromomethane ND<23 ND<25 ND<10 “ND
Carbon Tetrachlorice™ ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
Chlorobenzens Ni<23 ND<23 ND<I0 ND
Chicroethane ND<25 ND<325 ND<10 ND
2-Chiloroety! Vinyl Bher® ND<235 ND<25 ND<10 ND
Chioroform ™ ND<25 ND<Z5 ND<10 ND
Chloromethane ND<2s ND<Z5 ND<I10 ND
Dibromochicrometharie ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
1,2-Dichiorcbenzens - ND<2§ L 39 ¢ s ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND<2§ ND<2% ND<TO ND
1,4-Dichlorcbenzere ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
[ Dichloroditlucromethane ND<2$ ND<25 ND<10 ND
1.1-Dichloroethane ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<25 ND<z5 ND<10 ND
[ 1,1-Dichloroethens ND<23 T ND<28_ ND<10 ND___
[ cis 1,2-Dichlotoethene | ND<25% 77360 ¢ (330 / EEN
—trans+,2-Dichlorcelbene ND<25 ND<z3 ND<I0 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
¢is 1,3-Dichlorapropent ND<25 ND<25 ND<I10 ND
‘trans 1,3-Dichioropropene ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
Methylene Chloride™® ND<25 ND<23 ND<i0 ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
Tetrachloroethene ND«<25 ND<25 ND<1§ ND<1i5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<23 ND<23 ND<I10 ND
Trichloroethene ND<2$§ ND<23 ND<10 ND
Trichlorofiucromethaste ND<25 ND<25 ND<10 ND
Vinyl Chloride® ND<25 ND<25 ND<i10 ND
% Recovery Surrogate 103 104 110 93
Comments i i

organic content.

AN

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L., soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwiss stated: water/ TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<D.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<D.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (¢) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroetioxy) cthene: (e) trichtoromethane; (f) dichloromethane; () chloroethene; (1)
Tighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sermple diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

A

", Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : $10-798-1622
L http:/fwww, bell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
GEOSOLYV, Inc. Client Project ID: D Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/28/97
Client P.O: Date Apalyzed: 08/25-08/28/97
Volatile Halocarhons
EPA method 601 or 8010 . _
Lab ID —B80154, — - B0I60 .. __80161 _ _ | 30162 __
Client ID . BIW] i _B9-15-15.5 - [ B9-155-16 | B9-16-165
Matrix W 5 , S il 3
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromettane ND<22 ND ND ND
Bromoform® ND<22 ND ND ND
- Bromomethane ND<22Z ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND<22 ND ND ND
Chlorabenzene _ ND<22 ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND<22 ND “ND ND
2-Chlotosthyl Viny] Gl ND<22 ND ND ND
[ Chioroform ® ND<22 ND ND ND
Chioromethne ND<22 ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethine ND<22 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND<22 ND ND "ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND<22 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<2Z ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethans ND<22 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichigroethans ND<22 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<22 ND " ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethens ND<2Z ND ND ND
-+¢is T,2-Dichloroetone T 930 19 ND ND
"I trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND<22 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<22 ND ND ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropropena ND<22 ND ND ND
trang 1,3-Dichloropropens i ND<22 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride™ ND<22 ND ND ND
T.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<22 ND ND ND
Tetrachlorosthene ND<22 ND<15 ND<15 ND<15
1.1,1-Trichioroethane ND<22 ND ~ ND ND
T.1,2-Trichioroethene ND<22 ND ND ND
Trichloroethens ND<22 ND ND ND
Trichlorofluotomethans ND<22 ND ND Nl)_
Vinyl Chloride® ND<22 ND “ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 97 96 ] 95
Comments hi
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limnit unless otherwiss stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<3ug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroathoxy) ethens; (¢) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; () chloroethene; (h) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (i) sample diluted due to high
orgaic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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C- Edward Harmilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mein@mecampbell.com

GEOSOLY, Inc. Client Project [D: D Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/28/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/28/97
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or8010 _
LabID __ 80163 _ 80168 30169 30170
~ Client ID . B9-W BI0-15-15.5 > | - BI0-15.5-16 ~ ' BI0-W -’
Matrix W S 8§ W
Compound ‘ Concentration’
"~ Bromodichloromethzne ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250
Bromoform® ND<2 ND<2S ND<130 ND<250
Bromomethane ND<Z ND<25 ND<130 ND<230
Carban Tetrechlonide™ ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250
Chiorobenzens T ND<2 “ND<28 ND<130 ND<250
Chloroethane ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<230
3-Chlcroethyl Vinyl Ether® ND<2Z ND<Z§ - “ND<130 ND<250
CHoroform® ND<2 ND<28 ND<130 ND<250
Chicramethane ND<Z ND<23 ND<130 ND<Z50
Ditromochioromethane ND<Z ND<2$ ND<130 ND<250
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND<2 ND<Z5 ND<13) ND<250
T.3-Dichlorobenzens ND<2 ND<25 ~ ND<130 ND<250
T,4-Dichinroberzens ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 “ND<330
Dichlcrodifluoromethane ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250
T,1-Dichloroethans ND<2 ND<235 ND<130 ND<250
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND<2 ND<3 ND<130 ND<250
__{"1,i-Dichicrocthene ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250
- [cis 1,2-Dichioroethene T 66 130 = T 230, T 8700 -
trans 1,2-Dichloroethens — ND<2 ND<ZS ND<I30 ND<Z50
1,2-Dichloropropsne ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 “ND<250
cis 1,3-Dichloropropens ND<2 ND<2§ ND<130 ND<250
trans 1,3-Dichloropropens ND<2 ND<Z5 ND<130 ND<250
Methylene Chloride® ND<3 ND<23 ND<130 ND<250
[ 1,12.2-Tetrachlaroethane ND<2 ND<23§ "ND<130 ND<250
[ Tewachlomethene ND<3 T 1300 T 5500 > T 13,000 >
1,1,1-TrichloroetHiie ND<zZ ND<23§ ND<130 ND<250
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<2 ND<25 “ND<130 ND<250
‘| Trichloroethene . ND<2 T 8l< T 270 T80
" Trichlorofiuorometiuine ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250 |
Vinyl Chloride® ND<2 ND<25 ND<130 ND<250
% Recovery Surrogite 102 93 08 96
Comments h,i hi

¢ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported injug/L, %oil and sludga samples rdjg@jw[pa samples in ug/wipe
Reporting lirmit urtless otherwise stated: wuter/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting fimit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethans; (c} tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (¢) trichloromethane; (f} dichloromethane; (g} chloroethene; (h) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater tham ~5 vol. % sediment; (§) sample diluted due to high

organic content. —~
\ RN

DHS Certification No. 1644 G Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
GEOSOLV, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/28/97
Client P.O: Dats Analyzed: 08/25-08/28/97
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010 _
LabID 80176 _
Client ID BI-W
Matrix W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND<25
Bromoform® ND<25 )
Bromomethane ND<25
Carbon Tetrachloride®™ ND<25
Chilorobenzens ND<Z5
Chloroethane ND<25
2-Chicrocthyl Vinyl Ether® ND<23
Chioroform © ND<Z%
Chloromethane ND<25
[ Dibromochloromethane ND=<25
1.2-Dichlorobenzeme ND<2§
1,3-Dichlorobenzens T ND<25
1.4-Dichlcrobenzene ND<23
Dichlorodiftuoromethane ND=<25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<25
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND<25
1,1-Dichloroetiene ND<25§
" Cis 1,2-Dichioroethene 1200
‘trans 1,2-Dichloroetene ND<23
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<25
cis 1,3-Dickloropropene ND<25
trems 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<28
Methylene Chioride® ND<20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25
| Tetrachloroethene ND<40
1,1,1-Trichloretianc ND<S
1,1,2-Trichloroethans ND<25
Trichloroethene ND<25
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<28
Vinyl Chloride® “ND<25
% Recovery Surrogate 96
Comments hi

organic contant.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwiso stated: water/ TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND mgeans not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chtaroethoxy) ethene; (¢) trichloromethane; (f) dichleromethane; (g) chloroethene; (h_) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; () liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; () sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644
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G~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $10-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
. http:/fwrww, bell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
GEOSOLV, Inc. et ot I Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
ect ID: Depper e
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 09/02/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/02/97
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ¥
EPA method 8260 modified
. % Recovery
Lab D Client ID Matrix MTBE 5
80174 Bl-W W . 830 ; 106
Reporting Limtit unfess otherwise w 5.0ugll
stated; ND meaus not detected abave
the reporting limit 8 50 ugfkg

* water gamples are reported in ug/L, soil and studge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in vg/wipe and all TCLP 7 STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L

h) hghmﬂmnwnmmmﬁhshmwpmct)lmﬂmhﬂmmmmmumdml % sediment.

\)L

DHS Certification No. 1644 __&> Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director
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) SHd 502,
DATE: @ 3/}3/@;;

TO Local Oversight Progran

FROM:

_ rMADHVLLA  LoBAN
SUBJ: mransfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

8ite name:

.

- :

Pro-f2esd- .
Y,

= city_OAkAp wie_94.407
‘T BE ELLIGIBLE FOR 1L.OP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUﬁI-IFICl‘.EIOHBI
. 2 W

1. Number of Tanks: removed? Y N pDate of removal

Address:

2. Samples received? @ N Contamination level:

(ppm and type of test) <4 232 ( ,Oa-W

contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP g2

3. Petroleum N Typas: Avgas Jet leaded :
fuel oil waste oil kerosene =

S .
DepRef remaining $ {Z/_& Closed with Candacel]i.g:lie? ﬂ%& ixf . ?).
no explain why

TF YOUR SITE MEETS8 ALL OF TH.B ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS voU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE S8ITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSBE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT TEIS TIME. YOU MUBT ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 gTILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS TRE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMET TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY

BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!
2., COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMB AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

1. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER 1LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!

Q

g6



ALAB, INC.

Environmantai Sefvices {S0B)

August 11, 199s

SUTTON GROUP
Atten: John Sutton

Project: 316-38th st
Received: August 4, 1995

Submigsion #: 9508075

roject#: SG 3030

re: One sample for Volatile Organjc Compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/4-1A,B,2A,B"
Sample #: 98236 T

Sampled: August 4, 1995

Analyzed: August 11, 1985

Oy Vo)

Chaemist

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
_Analyte (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
:“A-CEI'QEE:D ~4700 ™, 200 N.D. -

BENZENE N.D. S0 N.D. 102
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
BROMOFORM N.D. 50 N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -~
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. .-

CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 105
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHLOROFORM N.D. S0 N.D. --
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. -
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
/l'_l‘tQIC,HI‘O_R_LOETHAN__E‘\ N-Do 50 N-D- --
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE == <1807 50 N.D. --

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. 104
CIS-1,2-DICELOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
1,2 -DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. S0 N.D. --
_TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
: ENZENE " (~ 180~ 50 N.D. --
2 -HEXANONE “N.D- 50 N.D. --
METHYLENE CHLORIDE . _N.D. 50 N.D. --
~-METHYL--ISORUTY]L, XKETONE ‘4700 50 N.D. --
STYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. “=
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. -
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. --
I - 210 50 N.D. 92
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. -=
_.*iJAl_Lz -T_BI_C_HLOROETHANE 7_Nﬁ‘a D\: 5 0 N; D . -

- ENE «1IiQ= 50 N.D. 103
 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. --
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. --
. 2200 50 N.D. --

Ali azi
Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1098

g?



” CHROMALAB, IN

Envirgnmental Servicas (SOB)

August 11, 199s:
SUTTON GROUP
Atten: John Sutten

Project: 316-38th st
Received: August 4, 1995

Submission #: 9508075

Project#: 86 3030

re: One sample for Volat

Method: EPA 8240/8260
S&mpleID:{B[ﬁ;&A,B,SI}?y

Sample #: 98237 —
Sampled: August 4, 1995

hnalyte

ile Organic Compounds analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Analyzed: August 11, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

{ug/L) _ (ug/L)

_ACETONE

ENZENE
BROMOD ICHI.OROMETHANE
e
METHYL ETHYL KETONE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHI.OROETHANE .
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHLO%%FORM
DIBROMOCHL.OROMETHANE
1, 1-DICELOROETHANE
e
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-~-DICHL.OROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
3 e gALNAENE
METHYT, ISOBUTYEIEETONE
STYRENE" .

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
%ﬁ%:z-ngCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE

Vweibon

Oleg/ Nemtsov
Chemist -
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Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California

94566-4756

R4 ACA 4M4m o ™o



—

CHHOMALABINC.

— Environmental Servm (S08)

August 15, 1995

SUTTON GROUP

Atten: John Sutton

Project: 8G3030
Received: August 8, 1995
re: One sample for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 8240/8260
SampleID: 8/8-3A,38B,3C
Sample #: 98476 Matrix: LIQUID
Sampled: August 8, 1995

Analytae

Run: 8050-0

REPORTING

Submission #: 9508110

Analyzed: August 14, 1995

RESULT LIMIT RESULT

BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT

BENZENE

EROMODICHLORCMETHANE

.
—METHYL

—ETHYL "

KETONE .
“CARBON-TETRACHLORIDE
CHLORCBENZENE
CHLORCETHANE
2-CHLOROCETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE

DIBROMOCHLOROMETH
=DICHLOROETHANE.

i =
?:If%in

e

1, l-DICHLOROETHENE

¢is-

TRANS-

+ 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE

CIs-1,3
TRANS ~

-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,3 -DICHLOROPROPENE

ETHYLBENZENE

;1,2

2~ TETR&CHLOROETHANE

g\ ACHT.OROETHENE
TOBUENE
1, -TRICHLORD

L1,

ETHANE
2 -TRICHLOROETHANE

TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHEANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL

\.

_CHLORIDE

’ .XXLEHEa
A(,(:ebmfé;ﬂf//
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Chemist
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Ali Khaﬁg§%:¢,’
Organic Manager
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OL/18 7439150

1220 Quarny Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimila (§10) 484-1096 £ 7

Federal |D #88-0140157
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,./(:HROMALAB, INC.

I —————

August 11, 1995

Environmentat Sarvicas (SDB)

Submission #: 9508075

SUTTON GROUP

Atten:
Project:
Received:

ra:

a /4 -4A’ g __j‘s-auix - . .
For above sample: Sample profile ﬁi?—‘s*mifla:f4=a_ﬁchacﬁo.ﬁscoddazdﬁsslvmj.

John Sutton

316-38th st Project#: SG 3030
August 4, 1985

2 samples for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysig.

EPA 3510/8015M

August 4, 1995 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 8, 1995
Run: 7948-D Analyzed: August 9, 1995
Kerogene Diesel Motor 0il
(ug/L) { )
N.3. 985000 N.D.

L .
B,5A,B N.D N.D

Reporting linits raised 10X due oo g1sooddard

Reporting Limits 50 50 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank sSpike Result (%) -- 96 --

Y M—/%
Dennis Mayugba Ali Kharrfzi

Chemist Organic Manager
Y
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
3811 1439150 {510) 484-1918 « Facsimile {510) 484~-1096 6o

Federa ID #68-0140157 NQCII YT 7289



" CHROMALABEYINC.
ms;mfsom

August 15, 1595 Submission #: 9508110
SUTTON GROUP

%MoL% CA A ~ . {

Atten: John Sutton
Project: SG3030
Received: August 8, 1995
re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

analysis,
Method: EPA 3510/801s5M
Sampled: August 8, 1995 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: August 11, 1955
Run: 8030-D Analyzed: August 11, 1995
Kerosgene Diesal Motor 0il

Spl # S%gg;e ID {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
98476 3 8-3A,3B,3C 2900 N.D. N.D.

For above sampla: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED 10X DUE TO DILUTION.

Reporting Limitg 500 500 5000 i

Blank Result N.D. 86.00 N.D. ;

Blank Spike Result (%)} -- - -- :
/-/'—\' f.--"' -7 %/%

Dennis Mayugba Ali Kharrazi

Chemist Organic Manager

\as.
w 6,\ %‘gx“% |
o \LO%%?%‘\!&

o
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 w
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 4841096 ot OIS OGNS (5017

A Federal D #68-0140157 s T
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $10-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
o hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
GEOSOLYV, Ine. Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/26/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesal *
EPA methods modiffed 80135, and 3550 or 3510; Califomiz RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(2510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" ‘VEWRW?
80123 B1-9-0.5 S 1304, 108
80128 B2-9.5-10 s 43045 106
80129 B2-12-12.5 s 100,d 106
80133 B3125.13° § 960085 | 107
80134 B3-14-14.5 s 1745 - 106
80173 B1-21-21.5 s 4.04b 105
80181 B11.18.5-19 s ND : 106
80182 B11:21.5-22 s ND 103
80184 B11-WD W 460,d.i ug /L 100
80185 B12-12.5-13 s 1200d,c 108
80186 B12-15.5-16 s 5340 106
80187 B12-18.5-19 ) ND ’ 116
80189 B12-WD W 2900004 g 2 104
80190 B13-9.5-10 s ND 08
Reporting Limit imless othersice w 50 ugfL
stated; ND mesans not detecied sbove
the reporting lit 5 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sermples in me/ke, and all TCLP/ STLC/ SPLP
extracts in ug/L,

* cluttered chramatogram resuiting in coeluted surogate and sample peaks, or: surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by diltstion of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromutogram are cursory in naturs and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is mmlﬁmﬁw,@mmm{ﬂ recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant);dy pasclife Tafige COmpOUNAS gnificant; ) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (2); f)

~one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range oompon.mﬂs are mgmﬁcanL "hj Tighter than water immiscible sheen is present. tm:

{sample that contaimy greatér Thar ~5-vol. % getimien].

o \ ),L,

DHS Certification No. 1644 k Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
%1



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

hitp:/fwww.m

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : §10-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

bell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

GEOSQOLYV, Inc.
643 Oregon Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Client Project ID: Depper Date Sampled: 08/19-08/22/97
Datz Received: 08/22/97

Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/25-08/26/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractahle Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3530) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" %SR”"’W :
80192 B13-18.5-19 s 7.1.db 108
80193 | BI3-21522 S 3.5d 104
80195 BI3-WD w L A600dbi [ ue /e 118*
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L,
stated; ND means not detected gbove
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ugfL, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP

extracts in ug/L.

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in cocluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on tlevated boseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not requnsible for their
interpretation: 1) unmodified or weakly modified diese] is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no mcommblq pattemn; ¢}
aged dissel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} medium boiling point pattarn that does not match dlesgl (:?): ﬂ
ong to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid

sample thet contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

e

¢

N -

QLEdwmd Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/25/97

Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| [#(80000) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

I I | -

I I I I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 105.3 103.5 | 100.0 | 105.3 103.5 1.7
| Benzene | 0.0 8.9 9.0 | 10.0 | 89.0 90.0 1.1
| Teluene | 0.0 10.2 10.2 | 10.0 | 102.0 - 102.0 0.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.2 11.2 | 10.0 | 112.0 112.0 0.0
| Zylenes 0.0 23.7 33.8 | ~30.0 | 112.3 112.7 0.3
I I I

| I I |

| TPH (diesel) 0 104 100 | 100 | 104 100 3.9
| | I

I I | I

| TRPH N/A N/A N/A ] N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il & grease) ’ | |

I I I

¥ Rec, = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M8 - MSD) / (M5 +« MSD) x 2 x 100

6S

. v




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

N/A N/A
{oil & greases) ’

Date: 08/26/97-08/27/97 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| |#(80000) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
I I : I |
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 104.1 102.7 | 100.0 | 104.1 102.7 1.3
| Benzene [ 0.0 8.9 9.1 | 10.0 | 89.0 91.0 2.2
| Toluene | 0.0 10.1 10.5 | 10.0 | 101.0 105.0 3.9
| BEthyl Benzene | 0.0 11.0 11.3 | 10.0 | 110.0 113.0 2.7
| Xylenes | 0.0 3.6 34.0 | 30.0 | 112.0 113.3 1.2
I I I |
I I | |
| TPH (diesel) | 0 104 100 | 100 | 104 100 3.9
I | I I
I | I |
| TRPH | N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I | I |
I | | |

% Re¢. = (M8 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RED = (M8 - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100

e




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{ocil & grease)

Date: 09/01/97-09/02/97 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration {(mg/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RED
| |#(80000) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
I | I |
[ I . I I :
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 110.0 116.2 | 100.0 | 110.0 116.2 5.4
| Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.7 | 10.0 | 104.0 107.0 2.8
| Toluene i 0.0 10.5 16.7 | 10.0 | 105.0 107.0 1.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 1¢.6 | 10.0 | 104.0 106.0 1.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 30.9 31.3 | 30.0 | 103.0 104.3 1.3
I I | I
I | | |
| TPE (diesel) | 0 104 100 | 100 | 104 100 3.9
I I | I
I I | I
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | I
| I | I

¢ Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 1¢¢0

RPD = (M8 - MSD} / (M8 + MS5D) x 2 x 100

a7




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/25/97

Matrix: Soil

{0il and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#77621) MS  MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | | I |
| I | | I
| TPH (gas) | o0.000 2.247 2.120 | 2.03 | 111 104 5.8 |
| Benzene | o.000 0.168 0,130 | 0.2 | 84 95 12.3 |
| Toluene | 0.000 0.182 0.200 | 6.2 | 91 100 9.4 |
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.182 0.194 | 2.2 | 91 97 6.4 |
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.570 0.582 | 0.6 | 95 97 2.1 |
| I | | |
I I | | O
| TPH(diesel) | 0 328 3126 | 300 | 109 109 0.5 |
I | I ! I
I | I I I
| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| I ’ | | |
I I | I I

¥ Rec. = (M3 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD} / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

62




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-162) Fax 510-798-1622

—

QC REPCRT FOR HYDRCCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/27/%7

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg)

¥ Recovery

0.0 1
{oil and grease) ’

I | I I

|  Analyte | sSample | Amount | RPD
| | (#77621) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| I : I |

] | | |

| TPH {(gas) | ©.000 2.242 2.149 | 2.03 | 110 106 4.2
| Benzene | o0.000 o0.182 0.192 | 0.2 | 91 96 5.3
| Toluene | 0.000 0.192 0.202 | 0.2 | 9s 101 5.1
| Ethylbenzene | o0.000 0.190 0.196 | 0.2 | 95 94 3.1
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.592 0.582 | 0.6 | 99 97 1.7
| I I |

| | I |

| TPH{diesel) | ] 329 327 | 300 | 110 109 0.6
I I I |

I I | |

| TRPH | 7.9 17.8 | 20.8 | 86 86 0.6
I I | |

| | | I

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M8 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

ef




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA B010/8020/EDB

Date: 08/28/97-08/29/97 Matrix: Water

| ! Concentration (ug/L) | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample Amount | RED
l |#(79810) MS MSD Spiked | MS MSD
| I l
I | | - |
|1,1-DCE | 0.0 11.6 11.2 | 10.0 | 116 112 3.5
| Trichlorcethene | 0.0 10.0 9.8 | 10.0 | 100 98 2.0
| EDB | 0.0 8.3 8.7 | 10.0 | 83 87 4.9
| Chlorobenzene | 0.0 .9 9.9 | 10.0 | 99 99 0.2
| I | |
|Benzene |N/a N/A N/A |N/A |N/A N/A N/A
| Toluene N/ N/A N/A IN/A |N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobz (PID) |N/A N/A N/a IN/A |N/A N/A N/A
| | l |

% Rec. = {ME - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M§ + MSD) x 2 x 100

7%



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 51)-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 0B/25/97 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration {ug/kg) | ¥ Recovery
|  Analyte | Sample Amount | RPD
| | (#77621) MS MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
| l - |
| | | |
{1,1-DCE [ 0 99 105 | 100 | 99 105 5.9
| Trichloroethene | 0 92 96 | 100 | 92 96 4.3
| EDB | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
{Chlorobenzene | 0 93 95 | 100 | 93 95 2.1
I i | |
| Benzene | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Toluene | N/A N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobz (PID) | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

I | |

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100Q

Ry




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 08/28/97-08/29/97 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration® (ug/kg) | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample Amount | RPD
| | (#77621) MsS MSD Spiked | MS MSD
| | |
| | : | |
|1,1-DCE | 0 106 111 | 100 | 106 111 4.6
| Trichloroethene | 0 90 93 | 100 | 90 93 3.3
| EDB | wN/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Chlorobenzene | 0 93 24 | 100 | 93 94 1.1
| | | |
| Benzene | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A
| Toluene | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobz (PID) | N/A N/a N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

l | l

I

% Rec. = (MG - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MBE - MSD} / (M5 + MS5D) x 2 x 100

1%
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GeoSolv, LLC

Edwircamendal md Hydrogealogical Consnlting
643 Oregion Sirodt, Sononn, CA 176
Phone: (U7 964227 Fax; (707) QUG-7582

" "CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Laboratory Analysis PO, No.

)

Laboratory Piease Call Accounts Payoble tor PO. No.

We Dot Just Work on Your Bxviraiwental Frollenn. We Solve Them! t._‘ B9 1_J..... C]_%_
Project Name D@PQV Pargmeters ‘ﬁ LabNéme McCampbell
' Addiess
Project Number Q _ _Pacheco, CA -
o i)
Address o S ol g & § 5 E* Phone Numbey (10) 7968-1620
S8l L8 o ~ |+
Samplers Name: Erank Goldman § B|u| 8 E g| = E 'g § /&; " Tumoround Time
@D D 9 8|z | w
Samplers Signature: g = § : g i g % Fi T g z RE]h 24 Hou 4BHour %\
8 X o g RepeaHo-
m Location bate | tme |E|E g E o] % 3 e % f: 5| £ c} 80123
B)-9-9+ gliajagl 92| X | 1, ;80124
- B)- )Oz_ } / / Joi >< 24 'l W 80125
R)- a3 -1y Jr-“f . 80126
Po-33% = X 5« "W gp1gy
Lo 35 K ,
B2-L2" 7 — —— 80128
32 -Gz -10 [2,'3-: b & v | .
B2 -iz -\ nzE| X X ; 80129
_:m.j_ ’,"‘ Date | Tme By Date | Time | Total Number &ifne ﬁ: 30132
= ( . Containers this Sheet: L
{ ~ AL LY q3 7’%”,‘@%2%%
y o q ) , Method of Shiprment:
Spacikal Shipment/Handiling
Dispatched By Date | Tme Receied In [ab By Date Tme | & Sto‘r‘qge Requrements: VUAS, U&G|M!:'MS|0THEH
8, PRESERVATION 7

HEAD SPADEABSENT___ " CONTAINERS_ \o”

'
Y
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9314

XGL43

GeoSolv, LLC

Fivironnental and Hydrogedlugical Comsadting
(43 Qregon Stred, Sonong, CA 976
Phone: (07 0565297 Fax: (T07) 90578582

We Dovi't Just Work on Your Exvironssenial Froblena. We Saloe Thend

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Laboratory Analysis PO. No.
Laboratory Please Call Accounts Payable

for PO, No.

ﬁlﬁ,&lsr\eet Z Of_g

HEAD SPACE ABSENT__o

il

CONTAINEHS

Project Name Dej)}) Ry Parameters ]a Lab Name MeCaompbhell
Pioject Number Q | P Addiess Pacheco, CA
Addess | 2 s s = E EEE& Prone Nurmier B10 7981620
: 3 x|l gl el glr Y T "
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
litip://www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

GEOSOLV, Inc. Client Project ID: Frank/Depper Date Sampled: 08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/22/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/22/97
08/29/97
Dear Frank:
Enclosed are:

| 1). the results of 2 samples from your Frank/Depper project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and ail QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you agam.

™

urs truly,

dward Hamilton, Lab Director

g2




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

http://www.mec

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
bell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

GEOSOLV, Inc.

643 Oregon Street

Sonoma,

CA 95476

Client Project ID: Frank/Depper

Date Sampled: 08/22/97

Date Received: 08/22/97

Client Contact: Frank Goldman

Date Extracted: 08/25-08/26/97

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 08/25-08/27/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)

. . + % Recovery -
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) g ate
80196 BSD-9.5-10 8 2204d,b 107
80197 BSD-W w 32004d,b 132*
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting himit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and siudge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/STLC / SPLP

exiracts in

ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

dirmnished by dilution of original extract.

"The foltowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogmrn are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anaiytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range conmpounds are significangiio Teosgoizable pitiem:; £}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compoxnds are significant: ¢} medium bailing poiat pattern that does not match diesel (?); )

one to a few isolated peaks present; g) ol range compounds are significant: h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

W

€3 o~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

GEOSOLY, Inc. Client Project ID: Frank/Depper Date Sampled: 08/22/97
643 Oregon Street Date Received: 08/22/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 08/28/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/28/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzeme | Toluene | DUV | xyjenes | "o Recovery
: zene Sutrogate
80196 | BSD-9.5-10 | S e .|~ ND opo8 | ND o | 95
Reporting Limit unless ‘ .
e N w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analyticai is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does net appear o be derived from gaseline.
(stoddard solvent?), f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter
than water irmmiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; 1) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 24 ol ‘E Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPEBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/28/97

Matrix: Soil

{oil and grease)

| | Concentration {(mg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RED
| | (#77621) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

I I I |

| | | . I | ;

| TPE (gas) | ©0.000 2.247 2.120 | 2.03 | 111 104 5.8
| Benzene | ©.000 o0.168 0.130 | 0.2 | 84 85 12.3
| Toluene | o0.000 0.182 0.200 | 0.2 | 91 100 9.4
| Ethylbenzene | o©0.000 0.182 0.194 | 0.2 | 91 97 6.4
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.57¢ 0.582 | 0.6 | 95 97 2.1
| | I |

| | I |

| TPH{diesel) | 0 328 326 | 300 | 109 109 0.5
| | | I

| | | |

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A H/A
| | ’ | |

| | I

¥ Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

5




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #5657, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/27/97

Matrix: Soil

{0il and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| | (#77621) wms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| I ! |

| I | |

| TPH (gas) | o0.000 2.242 2.149 | 2.03 | 110 1086 4.2
| Benzene | o.000 0.182 0.192 | 0.2 | 31 96 5.3
| Toluene | o0.000 0.192 0.202 | 0.2 | 86 101 5.1
| Ethylbenzene | ©.000 0.150 0.196 | 0.2 |} 95 98 3.1
| Xylenes | ©0.000 0.5%2 0.582 | 0.6 | 99 97 1.7
| I | I

| | | |

| TPH(diesel) | a 329 327 | 300 | 110 109 0.6
| I | I

I I | I

| TRPHE | 0.0 17.9 17.8 | 20.8 | 86 86 0.6
| | | ]

| I | ]

* Rec. = (MB - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (M8 - MSD} / (MB + MSD) x 2 x 100

(14




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

N/A
{oil and grease) :

Date: 08/28/57 Matrix: Soil
| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
| Rnalyte | Sample | Amount | RFPD
| | (#77621) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
I | : I I
| | ! | | :
| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 1.888 1.908 | 2.03 | a3 94 1.1
| Benzene | ©.000 0.182 0.184 | 0.2 | 91 92 1.1
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.192 0.192 | 0.2 | 96 96 0.0
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 0.192 0.192 | 0.2 | 95 96 0.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.592 0.596 | 0.5 | 99 99 0.7
I ' ! I |
l I I |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 285 288 | 300 | 95 -1 1.0
I [ | |
| I | |
| TRPE | N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I I I |
| I I |

¥ Rec, = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100

27
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[ 1D Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

GEOSOLYV, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper; Date Sampled: 10/09/97
D /Frank, 3815 Broad
643 Oregon Street P roacway Date Received: 10/10/97
Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 10/10/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10/97
10/17/97
Dear Frank:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your Depper; Depper/Frank, 3815 Broadway project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in
quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours muly,

ot o

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : $10-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: niain@mecampbell.com

GEOSOLV, Inc. Client Project ID: Depper;
Depper/Frank, 3815 Broadway

643 Oregon Street

Date Sampled: 10/09/97

Date Received: 10/10/97

Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact; Frank Goldman

!
T
f
t

Date Extracted: 10/10/97

Client P.Q:

Date Analyzed: 10/10-10/13/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Rgﬁion) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

, . . % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
81738 1-w w 8lg _ 102
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mgrkg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

dirninished by dilution of origimal extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); D
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid

sampie that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

/4

/_g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622
http://www mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@mccarmpbell.com

GEOSOLYV, Inc. Client Project [D; Depper; Date Sampled: 10/09/97

643 Oregon Street Depper/Frank, 3815 Broadway Date Received: 10/10/97

Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 10/10/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10/97

Petroleum O1l & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 411.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 DYEAF or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

LabID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
1738 1-wW w ND
Reporting Limit untess otherwise w 5 mg/L
stated, ND memns not detected above
the reporting limit S 50 mg/kg

* water samples arc reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP extracts in

mg/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~3vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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/% _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 510-798-1620 Fax : 510-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

GEOSOLV, Inc. - Client Project ID: Depper, Date Sampled: 10/09/97

643 Oregon Street Depper/Frank, 3815 Broadway Date Received: 10/10/97

Sonoma, CA 95476 Client Contact: Frank Goldman Date Extracted: 10/10/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQUCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

. )
LabID | Client(D | Matix | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | “V/°®%" | xtylenes | 2 Recovery
zene Surrogate

81738 I-W w ND ND ND ND ND ND 95

Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above

the reporting lirmit S 1.0 mgfkg 0.05 0.005 0.003 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, s0il and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbeil Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaily altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sarrple that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; |) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,_',é' Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/10/97

Matrix: WATER

(oil & grease)

| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| [#(81643) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I I |

| I | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 104.2 1063.0 | 100.0 | 104.2 103.0 1.2
| Benzene | 0.0 10.5 10.6 | 10.0 | 105.0 106.0 0.9
| Toluene | 0.0 10.5 10.6 | 10.0 | 105.0 106.0 0.9
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 107.0 108.0 0.9
| Xylenes | 0.0 32,2 32.4 | 30.0 | 107.3 108.0 0.6
| | | |

| l I | .
| TPH (diesel) | 0 162 163 | 150 | 108 109 1.0
| 1 1 |

| 1 | |

| TRPH | 0 23200 22900 | 23700 | 98 37 1.3
| | | l

| | | l

¥ Rec. = (M3 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (M§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100

7




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/13/97

Matrix: WATER

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
I |#(81750) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

I I I |-

| . I : | I

| TPR (gas) | 0.0 §8.9 98.2 | 100.0 | 98.9 98.2 0.7
| Benzene | 0.0 10.1 10.1 | 10.0 | 101.0 101l.0 0.0
| Toluene | 0.0 10.1 10.2 | 10.0 | 101.0 102.0 1.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.2 10.3 | 10.0 | 102.0 103.0 1.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 30.7 31.0 | 30.0 | 102.3 103.3 1.0
| I I I

I I ; |

| TPR(dieagel) | 6 185 164 | 150 | 110 109 0.9
I | I |

I I | I

| TRPH I 0 23100 22400 | 23700 | 97 95 3.1
| | I |

| I I I

¥ Rec. = (M8 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MED) / (M3 +» MSD} x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenne Soﬁh.-l_-n'? Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

COPY _

Dear Gary:

Enclosed are:
1). the resunity of 2 sampies from your Glovetorium project,
2). a QC report for the above samples, and |
3). a copy of the chain of custody.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laborstories strives for excellence in quality,
servics and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours A
/:j/ P

Edward Hamilton
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McCAMPBELL - ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Certified Environmentai Consultants
12 W. 25th Avenue, Ste. 102

San Mateo, CA 54403

Client Project ID: Glovetorinm

Date Sampled: 11/29/93

Date Received: 1172993

Client Contact: Gary Rogers

Date Extracted: 11/30/93

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/30/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) anadleﬂydnurhnu as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methody 5030, modified W13, and 3020 or

California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) mathod GCFID(5030)

Lab D Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Bemzene | Tolene |Ethyben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
e Surrogate
33346 SD#1 w ND ND ND ND ND 7]
13347 SD#2 W ND ND ND ND ND 91
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L 0s 0.3 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected s 10 mgkg | 0.008 0.008 0.008 0.008

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* chttered chromatogram; ssmple peak co-clutes with sarrogate peak
ufthTHl

DHS Certification No. 1644




McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC.

. . — ﬁn
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Eavironmental Coasultants | Client Project [D; Glovetorinm Date Samplied: 11/29/93

32 W. 25th Avenue, Ste. 102 Date Received: 11/29/93

San Mateo, CA 94403 Client Contact: Gary Rogers Date Extracted: 12/06/93
Cliemt P.O: Date Analymd: 12/06-12007/93

Diesel Range (C10-C2J) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 015, andd 3350 or 3516; California RWQCH (3F Bay Ragion) method QCFID(3330) or GCTFID(3510)
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
33346 SD# 1 W 4100 o
33347 SD#2 w 200,2b *
Detection Linnit unless other- w S0 ug'l
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water sampies are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
¥ cinttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-eiute o surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

ywing descriptions of the TPH are and McCampbel Anatit
T e e P i) et ot e
is present.

DHS Centification No. 1644 F« Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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_ 110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
l McCAMPBELL | ANALYTICAL INC. __ Tele: $10-796-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consultants  |Client Project ID: Glovetorinm Date Sampled: 11/29/93
32 W, 25th Avenue, Ste. 102

Date Recsived: 11/29/93
San Mateo, CA 94403 Client Contact: Gary Rogers Date Extracted: 12/04/93

; Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/04/93
Volatile Halocarhons

Client ID _SD#1 SD#2

Dibromochioromethane
Le-Dichloreberzses
13-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Di
ﬁm! >-Dichlorvett
1,1-Dichloroethene
TR 12-Dichloroet
trans |2-Dichloroethens
1.2-Di 15%)

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene
wmw
Methylene Chioride'

Mw_
Tetrachloroethena

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Tri

Trichioroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chioridet
% Recovery Surrogate
Comments

BBlBBREEERREBEREEEREERE é-éhﬁ-ﬁ-é-éé-ééga
BlolEBlEEBEIE[BIE[BIEIE[6[EE[EIERIERBIEIEIEE %é%E 4

} 4
B

Dataction limit unlem otherwins stmted: weter, ND< LOugL; soil, ND< 10sg’ks
* water samples are reportsd in ug/L., 30il sempies i ug/kg and all TCLP exracts in og/l

mmr.«c.m--yu..-u-m-umwmmmmmmmm(mmmmm

DHS Certification No. 1644 /4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT POR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/30/93

Matrix: Water

i
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amcunt RPD
= Sample M8 MSD Spilked MS MSD
TPE (gas) 0.0 120.1 116.6 100 | 120.1 116.§ 2.9
Benzene 0 11.7 11.3 10 117.0 113.0 3.5
Toluene g 1l.1 10.8 19 111.0 103.0 2.7
Bthyl Benzene a 11l 19,7 B 1 110.0 107.0 2.8
Iylenes s ) 33.5 32.7 30 111.7 109.0 2.4
TPE (diesel) N/A N/A  N/A N/A M/A N/A N/A
TRPH 0 23600 23640 23700 190 100 g.0
(oil & grease)

X Rec. = (N8 - %ampie) / smount spiked x 100

RPD = (NS - NSD) / (M8 + NSD) x 2 x 100

/o2




110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/06~-12/08/93 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked us MSD
TPE (gas) 0.0 109.0 1.i2.4 100 | 109.0 112.4 3.0
Benzens Q 9.9 9.9 10 99.0 99.0 0.0
Toluene o 10 9.9 10 | 100.0 99.0 1.0
2thyl Benzene +] 10.1 9.7 pLs | 101.0 97.Q 4.0
Xylanss 0. 0.5 30.1 [ 191.7 1.00.3 1.3
TPH (diesel) 0 112 161 150 11% 107 6.5
TRPE N/A N/A N/A . N/A N/A ¥/A N/A
(oil & grease) : .

%2 Res. = (NS - Semple) / amoune spiked x 100

RPG = (NS - NED) / (N8 +~ NSD) x 2 x 100

/o3




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenune South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fa 510-798-1622

-
~

QC REFCRT FOR ZPA 3010/8020/2DB

Date: 12/04/93

Matrix: Water

Concantratcion (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
1,1-DCE 0.0 5.0 5.4 5.0 100 108 7.7
Trichlorcethens 0.0 4.5 4.9 5.0 90 96 5.5
EDB 0.0 4.3 4.8 5.0 as 92 5.7
Chlorobenzene 9.9 4.5 5.0 $.0 90 100 10.5
Benzene c.q 4.6 5.2 5.0 92 104 12.2
Toluene g.9 4.6 5.2 5.0 92 104 12.2
Chlorobz (PID) 0.9° 4.8 5.2 5.0 92 104 12.2

% Rec. = (NE - Sasple} / amount spiked x 100

RPG = (NS - NSD) / (M8 + NSD) x 2 x 100

/0%
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CERTIFIED . .
] ENVIRONMENTAL

October 27, 1993 CONSULTING INC.

REF: JOB # 93-454-1315

Mr. Barry Gallagher
Gallagher Law Offices
Ordway Bldg., Suite 2450
Qakland, Ca. 94612-3683
(510) 836-1266

(510) 836-1559 FAX

SUBJECT: Storm Drain Water Sample For Invest’gation at 3815 Broadway, Qakland, CA.
Dear Mr. Gallagher:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) is pleased to‘provide the results of the water
sampling performed for Mr. Depper on 10-14-93 at 3315 Broadway, Oakland, CA.

The attached figure shows the site location. The water sample was taken from the storm drain
behind the Dry Cleaning Building (see figure for location). The water sample was stored on ice
and transported under chain of custody to McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco for analysis.

The water sample was analyzed for TPH-as Gasolinc,‘TPH as Diesel, BTEX, Volatile Organics,
and Stoddard. Results were below detectable limits for TPH-G, BTEX, Volatile Organics, and
Stoddard. There is, however, TPH-D contamination of the water sample taken from the storm
drain. Although the results yielded detectable levels in the diesel range, the chromatogram
yielded an unknown pauern of average molecular weight heavier than diesel.

The results do suggest that something has found its way into the storm drain at a location above
the Depper property. Without further anaiysis, it is difficult tn say more regarding the location
" and/or identity of the contamination. _
-y ’ , '
The chain of custody report and analytical results from McCampbell lab are attached. Please
let us know if you have any questions.

Sincercly.% ' | ?/7/,44«- Z/ﬁm}?«é’;

Gary Rogers = . ~Stanley Klemetson, Ph.D, P.E.
District Manager Executive Vice President

Ofc (707) 745-0171

Fax {707) 745-0163
anm 1. N1 71

. . 536 Stone Road, Suite ] : /o
Benicia, California 94510-1170
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Figure 1. Site Location
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e 110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL , Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

.-

!Cert‘:ﬁed Environmental Consulting [Client Project ID: Stuart Depper;|Date Sampled: 10/14/93

: Oakland
1436 Stone Road, Ste. J ) : Date Received: 10/14/93 i

Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Stan Klemetson Date Extracted: 10/14/93

Clieat P.O: iDats Analyzed: 10/14/93
Diesel Rauge (C10-C23) Estractable Hydrocarbons as Dicsel *
E2A methods ssodifizd 2013, and 3350 or 3510: Californis RWQCH (SF Bay Region) method JCTIDISI) oc 00?10535121 |

Lab D Cliet D | Matrix TPH(d)* ! % Recovery |
! Surrogate

J

32626 Depper W 1300,

afeman o

womis |rmsmim fmriemmf e ms] o

PRI -
B

) o) Detected s

Detection Limit anlessothar- | W | S0 ug/ll
wise stated; ND means Not -
i 10 mg/kg

swvater samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* chuttered chromatogram: surrogate and sample peaks co-ehute of surrogate peak is on elevated baseline ;

escriptions of the TPH chro aze cursory in napure and McC be!iAnaéyuu
resp ons:bie for Sheu' mterl;gtauon. 2) uwome 5 U mﬁeslzss:yiﬁ& &e a:

or
compounds are afnﬂr.m:no recognizable attem.c modi 5 (cr.) or b w( ;
m’ ) d) gasofine range comp ouufs l u%h anttery
paftern; average molecular vmght is tu 3 few isolated peaks present,i
oil ringe compounds are significant; h) lighter than wzter unmumb phase is present. i

DHS Certificarion No. 1644 e /9/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
: A



110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 54353

MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Cerniifed Enviroamental Consuiting {Client Project ID: Stuart Depper;|Date Sampled: 10/14/95 5
$36 Stone Road, Ste. J iOa.k.Iand Date Received: 10/14/93 :
Benicia, CA $4510-1016 Client Contast: Stan Klemetsor {Date Extracted: 10/15/93

Chent P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with BTEX"

EPA methods modifled 3015, 1ud 3020 or 602: Californis RWQCH (ST Bav Region) method GCFID(S03Y)
Lab ID Cliemt [D ~ | Matrix | TPH(p)* | Benzens { Toluene |Ethyben-| Xylenes | % Rec,
2e00 Surrogate
32626 Depper w ND ND ND ND ND %0
I [
t
R 1
—
] :
i 1]
|
1
Detection Limit unless other- { W 50 ug/L 03 0.5 1 0.5 I 08 | i
wisegated, ND means Not- : :
Detected S ! LOmgkg| 0.005 0005 | 0003 l 0008 |

® chuzered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of TPH ch:omuogram a.re cursy nature and MeCampbell Anaivtical is 20t
responsible flr.n'g th..%'cm;t'erpre a2) unmodibed or gcd gt, b) aeavier Zsoline
range compounds are s: sohne?).c) hclner ‘gasohne ran oompou s (the most mobile traction)
are o ne range oompou s are significant; o recoguzable attem ¢) TPH paucemn that does

Lbd
not appear to emed from gaso

f f. )ﬁglom to a few isolated eaks
diesel range corepounds are sxgmﬁcant )

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

ter than water immiscible phasc is présent,

seat; g) strongly aged gasoline or

DHS Centificaton No. 644

13
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Edward Hanulean, Lag Director
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536 Stone Road, Ste. J
Benicia, CA 94510-1016

Certified Eqvironmental Consulting {Client Project ID: Stuart Depper; Date Sampled: 10/14/93

Qakland
Date Received: 10/14/93

Client Coatact: Stan Klemetson Date Exracted: 10/25/93

EClient P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/25/93

EPA method 601 ae 3010

Volatile Halocarboos

Lab D

Client ID
Matrix

* | Conceggation® } Co jon® 1 Cogcentration” |

’lm';msﬂ -
Carbon Tetrachloride )

Chiorobenzene

roethane -
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Chloroform®**

Chlorometbans
Dibromochlorome

12-Dichlorobsnzene

1.3-Dichlorobenzene .

1.4-Dichloro

L1-Dichlorpethane

1,2-Dichloroethans

1.1-Dichloroethene

5

¢is 1.3-Dichiorgethene

trang 1.2-Dichiorcethens

i2-Dichioropropane

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene

£

jtrans 1.3-Dichlo ene
y_m.g_mm%

1,1,3,;-1?&-.&@*“
Tetrachlorgethens ¢

L1 1-Trichloroethane

1,1.2-Trichloroethane

Trichioroethene

Trichior ma

Vinyl Chloride'

% Recowvery Surrogate

Comments

(1) IWWPAC allows “yleas” or "cas™ ex
trichlormethane: (8} dichlorgmethane;

DHS Certification No. 164

Detection limsit valess otherwise stated: water, ND'< lupL: soil. ND< 10ug’kg.
® water samples ace reported in agL. soil sampies in ugikgand all TCL? suradsiaugl

ethylenw or sthene: (2) tribromomethane; (3) tetrachioromethans; {4) {I-chlorocthoxy) cthens; )]
7y serchlorathvane, PCE or parclor: (5) chloro sthane; unidentificd peakis) present.
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MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Scope of the CERCLA Petroleun Exciusion Under
Sections 101(14) and 104(a)(2)

FROM; Francis S. Blake .
General Counsel (LE-130)

TQ: J. Winston Porter
Assistant Administrator .
for Solid Waste and Emergency Response (WH=-562A)

One critical” and recurring issue arising in the context of
Superfund response dctivities has been the $cope of the petroleum
exclusion under CERCLA. Specifically, you have asked whether ysed
011 which 1s contaminated by hazardous substances s considerad
“petroleum™ under CERCLA and thus excluded from CERCLA response
duthority and 1{ability unless specifically listed under RCRA or
some other statute. For the reasons discussed below, we belfeye
thar the contaminants present in used ofl or any other petr leum
substance e -axglusion, ontaminants"”,
25 discuss €lOW, are substances not norm&lly found in refined
petroleum fractions or present at levels which exceed those
normally found in such fractions, 1If these contaminants asre
CERCLA hazardous substances, they are subject to CERCLA response
authority and 1tabiltty,

Background

Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980 as amended (CERCLA), governmental
response authority, release notffication requirements, and
liability are largely t1éd to a release of a "hazardous sub-
Stance." Sectfon 104 authorizes government response to releases
or threatened releases of hazardous substances, or “pollutants or
contaminants.” Similarly, liability for response costs and damages
under Section 107 attaches to persons who generats, transport or

/2f
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dispose of hazardous substances at a site from which there

fs a release op threatened releases of such Substances., Under
Section 103, a release of » reportable quantity of a hazardous
éub!tlﬂti triggers notification to the National Response
énter.

Section 101(14) to include approximately 714 toxie Substances
listed under four other environmenta] statutes, including RCRA.
8oth the definftion of hazardous substance and the definition

of “pallutant op contaminant® ynder Section 104(a)(2) exclude

“petroleum, including crude o1l or aay fraction theregr",

unless specifically 1isted under those statutes. 1/ Accordingly.

A0 petroleum substance, 1ncluding used 0f1, can be a “hazardays

syp;tancg?“ﬁ*!iﬁt'tﬁ‘thl extent 1t is l?itiﬁ“if“i“ﬁitiidégi_u ste

under lcll'nr'ygdtg,pnlxgr t..?ﬁ;htﬁﬁttlﬂﬂti;l CTRUS o R i ¥ eal

Tssues fn assessing whether a substance is subject to CERCLA 1s
whether or not, and to what extent, a substance i "petroleym,"”

- This memorandum discusses the second type of Petroleum exciusiogn
1ssug. The question, therefare, is not whether used o1l is
“petroleum” and thus exempted from CERCLA Jurisdiction, but to
what extent substances found 1p used ofl which are not found in
crude oil or refined Petroleum fractions are also ‘petroleum™,

If such substancas are not "petroleum® then a release af used
011 contataing such substances may tri?ger CERCLA response
dctions, not to the ralease of usad of s but to the contaminants
present in the of1,

1/ The full texts of these provisidns are as foliows:

Section 101(14)

The term [hazardous substance] does not include petroleunm,
including crude of] or any fraction thereaf which is not other-
wise specifically Tisted or designated as a hazardous substance
under subparagraphs (A) through ?F] of this paragraph, and
the term does not include natural 9as, natural gas liquids,
liquefied natural 948, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or
mixtures of natural 92% and such synthetic gas),

Section 104 (a)(2)

The term [pollutant or contaminant] does not include
petroleum, Including crude oi1 and any fraction thereof which
1s not otherwise specifically listed or designated as haza~dous
substances under section 101(14){A) through (F) of this title,
nor does it include natural gas, liquefied natural gas, or
synthetic gas of pipeline quality (or mixtures of natural gas
and such synthetic gas),

(22
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Although the term "hazardous substance” {e defined by statute,
there is no CERCLA definition of “petroleum” and very little direct
legislative history explaining the purpose or fntended scope of
this exclusfion. None of the four early Superfund bills ortginally
excluded responses to ofl, although the dpparent precursor to
Section 101(14), found in 5. 1480, excluded "petroleum” without
explanation 1n all vers{ons except that introduced. The legisla-
tive debates on the ffnal compromise fndfcate only that Congress
1ntendudi§o t??ft ln;ar. separate s;plrfuﬂd~typl legislation to
cover "p sp $." See generally 126 Cong. Rec. H11793-11802
(December 3, 1980), = :

$tnce the enactment of CERCLA, the Agency has provided some
interpretations of the nature and scope of the petroleum exclusion,
In providing guidance in 1981 on the notification required under
Section 103 for non-RCRA hazardous waste sites the Agency stated
that petroleum wastes, fncluding waste ofl, which are not spect-
fically Tisted under RCRA are excluded from the definition of
"hazardous substance” under 101(14). 46 Fed. Reg. 22145
(April 15, 1981), 2/

In 1982 and in 1983, the General Counsel fssued two opinions
on the CERCLA petroleum exclusion. In the first opinion, the
General Counsel distinguished under the petroleum exclusion
between hazardous substances which are Inherent in petroleum,
Ssuch as benzene, and hazardous substances which are added to or
mixed with petroleum products. The General Counsel concluded
that the petroleum exclusion includes those hazardous substances

with petroleum products. Thus, the exclusion of diesel o1l as
"petroleum” includes its hazardous substance constituents, such
a5 denzene and toulene, but PCB's mixed with o1) would not be
excluded. Moreover, 1f the petroleum product and an added
hazardous substance are so commirgled that, as a practical matter,
they cannot ibe separated, then the entire oil spill 1s subject to
CERCLA response duthority,

In the second Qpinion, the General Counsel concluded that
the petroleum exclusion as applied to crude o0il "fractiogns"
includes blended gasoline as well as raw gasoline, even though
refined or blended gasoline contains higher Tevels of hazardous

2/ In the notfce the Agency used the term “"waste oil"

- without stating whether it was intended tg tnclude atl
waste oil or only unadulterated waste ofl. The Agency has
subsequently interpreted the reference to "waste o0tl" 1n this
notice to include only unadulterated waste oil, 50 Fed. Reg.
13460 (Apri1 4, 198§).

f23
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Substances. The fncreased leye) of hazardoys substances results
from the blendfng of ray 93soline with other Petroleum fracticns
to increase its octane levels, Bacayse virtually an gasoline
which leaves the refinery is blended gasoline, the petroleum
exclusion would include virtually none of this fraction if the
increased concentratfon of hazardous substances dye only to fts
processing made jt Subject to CERCLA.

Finally, the Agency has interpreted the petroleum exclusion
in two recent Fader ] Register notices. In the April 4, 1585
final rule adjusting reportable quantities under Section 102,
the Agency provided 1ts general intarpretation ef the exclusian:

EPA interprets the petroleum exclusign to
apply to materfals such 4 crude ail, petro-
Teum feedstocks, and refined petroleun
products, even {f a specifically Visted or
destgnated hazardous substance s present

in such products. However, EPA does not
consider matarials sych a5 waste oil to which
listed CERCLA Substances have been added to
be withtn the petroleum exclusion, Statlarly,
pesticides are not within the petroleum

Teum distillgte: when an RQ of a 1isted
pesticide ig released, the release must be
reported,

50 Ied. Req. 13460 (Apr11 4, 1985).

In March 10, 1986, the Agency published a notice of data
availability and request for comments on the proposed used o1
1isting under. RCRA. 51 Fed. Reg. 8206. 1In that notice, the
Agency responded to commenters who had argued that the RCRA
Tisting would.discourage used of] recycling because ft would
subject generators, transporters, processors, and users ta
Superfund Tiability. The Agency stated that used of! which
contains hazardous substances at levels which exceed those
normally found in petroleum are currently subject to CERCLA.
51 Fed. Reg. 8206 (March 10, 1986). Although the fact that
the usnd'?%l 1s contaminated does not remove ft from the pro=
tection of the gntrnlnu- exclusion, the contaminants in the
used of]l are subject to CERCLA response duthority 1f they are
nazardous substances. Accordingly, most used ofl, even without
d specific 11sting, would not be fully within the petroleum
exclusion, irrespective of the listing,

/2¢4
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Oiscussion

Because there 1s no definition of “petroleum” in CERCLA
or any legislative history which clearly expresses the fntended
scope of this exclusfon, there are several possible interpre-
tations which could be given to this pravisfon, However, we
believe that our current interpretatfon, under which “petroleum"”
includes hazardous substances normally found 1n refined petroleum
fractions but does not include either hazardous substances found
at levels which exceed those normally found in such fractions
or substances not normally found in such fractions, s most
cansistent with the statute and the relevant legislative histdry.
Under this interpretation, the source of the contamination,
whether intentional addition of hazardous substances to the
petroleum or addition of hazardous substances by use of the
petroleum, is not relevant to the applicability of the petroleum
exclusion. The remainder of this memorandum explains in greater
detail this interpretation and its legal basis, and responds to
arguments raised 1n opposition to this interpretation.

The following 1s our interpretation of “petroleun” under
CERCLA 101(14) and 104(a)(2), which we believe to be consistent
with Congressional intent and the position which the Agency has
taken on the scope of the petroleum exclusion thus far. Firse,
we interpret this provisfon to exclude from CERCLA response and
11abtlity crude ofl and fractions of crude o011, including the
hazardous substances, such as benzene, which are fndigenous in
those petroleum substances. Because these hazardous substances
are found naturally in all crude ofl and 1ts fractions, they must
be included in the term “petroleum,” for that provision to have
any meaning.

Secondly, "petroleum® under CERCLA 4150 includes hazardous
substances which are normally mixed with or added to crude ofl
OF crude oil fractions during the refining process. This includes
hazardous substances the levels of which are increased during
refining. These substances are also part of “petroleum”® since
their addition 1s part of the normal 011 separation and processing
operations at a refinery in grder to produce the product commonly
understood to be "petroleum.”

Finally, hazardous substances which are added to oetroleun
or which increase fn concentration solely as a result of coen-
tamination of the petroleum during use are not part of the
"petroleum” and thus are not excluded from CERCLA under the

225
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exclusfon. 3/ 1ta eych cises, EPA may respond to releases of the
ddded hazardoys Substance, but not the o) ftselr,

We believe that an faterpretation of ‘petroleum” to include
only indigenous, reftnery-added hazardous substances is the
interpretation of this provision which 1s most consistent with
Congressional intent. The language of the provision, its
explaration in the legislative history, and the Congressfona)
debates on the finagl Superfund b1il1 clearly indicate that Congress
had no intention of shielding from Superfund Fesponse and T1ab11ity
hazardous substances merely because they are added, intentionally

language 1s virtually 1dentical to the language used in an earlier
Superfund bill to define "011.* 4/ There 1s no tndfcation in the
Statute or legislative history that the term “petroleum* was to

be given any meaning other than its ordinary, everyday meaning.
See Malat v, Riddell, 383 u.s. 569, 571 (1966) (words of a statute
shouTd be interpreted where possible 1a their ordinary, everyday
sense), Petroleum is defined 1n a standard dictionary as

3/ The mixing of two or more excluded petroleun Substances,

such as blending of fuels, would nat be considered can-
tamination by use, and the mixture would thys 2130 be an
excluded substance.

4/ See H.R. B85, 96th Cong,, 2d Sess. §101(s) (as passsed by

the House, Sl?tllblr 1980) (*""011" means petroleum,
including crude ofl or any fraction or resfdue therefrom").
H.R. 85 was ‘designed principally to provide compensation and
assess Tiabi)lity for of1 tanker spills 1n navigable watars,
As dfiscussed below, the omission of this "ofl spil" coverage
under the petroleum exclusion was believed to be the most
significant omission fn terms of response to environmentai
releases under the final Superfund bi11.

Although the bill containing the precursor to Section
L01(14), 5. 1480, does not have a definition af “petroieum®,
Its accompanying report did explain the term “petroleum ofl™
In the context of the taxing provisiogns:

The term "petroleum 611" as ysed in subsection 5 means
petroleum, tncluding crude petroleum and any of its
fractions or residyes other than carbon Black.

S. Rep. No. 96-848, 96¢th Cong., 2d Sess. 70 (1980).

/26
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an ofly flammable bituminous Tiquid that
may vary from almost colorless to black,
occurs 1n many places in the upper strata
Oof the earth, is a complex mixturs of
hydrocarbons with sma’ | amounts of other
Substances, and {s prepared for use as
gasoline, naphtha, or other products by
various refining Processes.

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionar 880 (1985). Thus, an
interpretation of the phrase "petroleunm, including crude ofl or
any fraction thereof® to include only crude oil, crude oi]
fractions, and refined petroleum fractions is consistent with

the plain language of the statute. 3/

The only legislative history which specifically discusses
this provision states that .

petroleum, including crude o1l and fncluding
fractions of crude ofl which are not otherwise
specifically Tisted or designated as hazardous
substances under subparagraphs {A) through (F)
of the definition, 1s excluded from the defini-

tion of a hazardous substance. The raported
bill does not cover spills .or other Fl‘!l!ll
Strictiy of oil.
5. Rep. No. 96-84B, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 29-30 (1980) (emphasis
added). Thus, the petroleum exclusion is explained as an

exclusion from CERCLA for spills or releases only of oil.
The legislative history clearly contemplates That the petroleum

s/ This distinction under the exclustion in Title I of

CERCLA between petroleum us the substance that leaves
the refinery and the hazardous substances which are added to
it prior to, during or after use was also made by Congress in
Title IT, the revenue provisions or CERCLA. In Title Ir,
Congress made a distinction between “chemicals", petrachemica)
feedstocks and inorganie substances, taxed in Subchapter B of
Chapter 38 of Internal Revenue Code, and “petroleum”, crude
il and petroleum products, taxed in Subchapter A. Section
211 of CERCLA. The 1i1st of taxed chemicals includes many of
the contaminant hazardous substances typically found in used
oil: arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead oxide, and mercury.
The term "petroleum products" was explained tn the legislative
history as including essentially crude oil and its refined
fractions., H. Rep. Na. 96-172, Part III, 96th Cong,, 24
Sess. 5 (1980) (to accompany H.R. 85),

/27D
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The Congressional debates on the final compromise Superfungd
legislation pProvides further clarification of Congressional
fntent cancerning the Scope of the petroleum exclusion, both {n
terms of what this provisian deleted from the 111 and what it
did not, First, the major concern éxpressed with respect to the
final compromise bill was the omission of {ts g1 SPill Juris-
diction due to the etroleum exclusion, See e.g, 126 Cong. Rec..
H11787 (Rep. Floriuf (daily ed. December T;"l'!'l'&]: fd. at H11790
(Rep. Broyhi11): Jd. at H11792 (Rep. Madigan); 1d. 3t Hil1793

Rep. Studds): 1d. at H11795 (Rep. 81agg1); 1d. ~at Wi1796 {Rep,
Snyder). This omission was of concern because 1t was believed
to Teave coastaj ireas and fisheries vunerable to tanker spills
of crude and refined oil, sych ar the wreck of the Ar 0 _Merchant,
and offshore 0il well accidents. 126 Cong. Ree. HII?BS [Rep.
Studds) (daily ed. December 3, 1980). See also 126 Cong. Rec.
510578 (proposed amendment to 51480 by Sen. Nagnuson) (datly ed.
August 1, 1980); %%, at 510845 (proposed amendment to S1480 by
sen. Gravel) (daTTy ed, -August 5, 1980). The omitted coverage
of oil spills was believed to include Ipprﬂlimltil{ 500 spitls
Per year, 126 Cong. Rec. H11796 (Rep. Snyder) (daily ed.
December 3, 1980), far less than the number of contaminated of}
releases each year,

intended to fnclude spills of ofl only, and there was no intent
to exclude from the b117 mixtures of 01l and hazardous substances.
The remarks of Rep. Mikulski are typtcal of the general ynder-
:i??ﬂ1“g of the effect of the petroleum exclusian in the final

b :

The Senate bi11 s Substantially similar to the House
measure, with the exception that there 1s no ofl title.

I realize that it is disappointing to see no oll-
related provision 1n the B1171, but we must alsc realize
that this {s our only chance to 9et hazardous waste dump
site cleanup legislation endacted, , ., .

Moreover, there is already a mechanism in place that
1s designed to deal with spiils in navigable waterways,
There is not, however, any provision currently 1n our law
that addresses the potentially ruinous situation of
dbandoned toxic dump sites,

[, therefore, belfeve that 1t g imperative that we
Pass the Senate bf1] a5 a3 very important beginning in oyur
attempt to defuse the ticking environmental time bomb of
dbandoned toxic waste sites,

ld. at 11796,

(25
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In addition, Several speakers specifically identified such

mixtyres as releases not only covered by the 1egislation but

releasas to which the b1 wWas adddressad,

Mr. Edgar .,.

In my State, hazardous substances problems have been
discovered at ap dlarming rate 1n recent years. [n the

summer of 1979, an o) slick appeared on the Susquehanna
River near Pittston, Pa. When EPA offictials responded
Jnder sectfon 311 of the Clean Water Act, they learned
that the slick contained a variety of highly poisonous

chemicals in addition tg the 011,

mile surface,

I&. dt H11798. See also 126 Cong. Rec. $14963 (datly ed.

Ovember 24, 19807 (Sen. Randolph) (contaminated of] slick).

Other petroleunm products contafning hazardous substance

ddditives intended to be addressed by the legislation include

PCB's 1in transformer fluid, 1d. at s14963 (Sen. Randolph)
S14967 (Sen. Stafford), dioxTn in motor fuel used as a dust

Suppressant, 1d. at 514974 (Sen. Mitchell), PCB's in waste
ofl, id. (Sen. Mitchell) 6/ and contaminated waste oil, {d.
at $13980 (Sen. Cohen). Xccordingly, Congress understood

the petroleum exclusfon to remove from CERCLA Jurisdiction

spills only of of1, not releases of hazardous substances
mixed with the o1, .

There are two principal arguments which have been raised

in opposition to this interpretation. First, the drgument

has been made that this fnterpretation narrows the petroleum
exclusion. to the extent that {t has became virtuall Meaning-
less. As we have noted 1n previous opinfons on this issue,

an interpretation which emasculates a provision of a statute

1s strongly disfavored. Marsano v. Laird, 412 F.24 65, 70

(2d C1r. 1969), However, this nterpretation leaves a

significant number of petroleum spills outside the reach of
CERCLA. Spilis or releases of gasoline remain excluded from

CERCLA under the Petroleum exclusion. As fndicated by the
legislative history for the 1984 underground storage tank

&8/ The 111egal disposal of PCB's in Nerth Carglina described

@o:2

By Senator Mitchell was a result of the spraying of 131,000

gallans of PCB-contaminated waste o1l along a roadway.
126 Cong. Rec. H9448 (daily ed. Septamber 23, 1980).
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Tegislation, leakage of gasoline from underground tanks
dppears to be the greatest source of groundwater contamination
'n the United States, 130 Cong. Rec. 52027, 2028 (datly ed.
February 29, 1984) (Sen. Qurenberger). In dddftion, spi77s

of crude or refined petroleum dre not subject tgo Superfund,

45 was frequently noted prior to 1{ts Passage. See general]
126 Cong. Rec, HI1786-H11802 (datly eq. December 5, 13207,

substances 1{n elevated Jevels, 7/ Although ysed o1l s
generall “contaminated” by dafThitinn. 58e e0.9., RCRA Section.
1005 fiﬁi. the fmpurities ddded by yse May not be CERCLA
hazardous substances.

A second argument which h2s been made Opposing this
interpretation 1s that Congress fntended to include fn the
term "petroleum® al] hazarduus.sub:tancns ddded through
normal use of the Petroleum substance. However, even if it
were possible to determine in a response sftuation whether o
hazardous Substance was added fntentionally or only through
normal use or to determine what addftions are “Intentional®,
the legislative history 1s contrary to such a distinction.

As noted dbove, the Senate Report explatning this provision
states that it excludes releases or spills strictly of oil,
This explanation expresses Congressional intent that releases
of mixtures of o1] and toxic chemicals, f.e. releases which
dre not strictly of 011, would be subject to CERCLA response
duthority,” Releases of contaminated o1l even if contaminated
due to *normal use® are not releases strictly of o1].

Furtheruore, the Congressiana)l debates prior to passage
clearly indicata an intent that contaminated oil would be
subject to Superfund as Several such releases were discussed

35 the focus of the legislation. Congress wWas cancerned
with the environmental and health effect of abandoned toxic
waste sites, not whether the presence of such hazards was
intentional or due to normal practices. |n fact, one of the
Petroleum-hazardoys substance mixtures most often mentioned

is a type of contamination arguably resulting from the “normal
use® of the ofl ipn transformers, Accordingly, an Interpretation
0f the petroleum exclusion which includes as "petroleum*
hazardous Substances added during use of the petroleum would

not be consistent with Congressfonal intent.

I/ Data submitted to EPA by the Utility Sol1d Waste
Activities Group et al. inp Appendix C of their comments
On the RCRA Used 04 175tTng, February 11, 198s.

13
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Finally, although the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization

Act of 1986 (SARA) contains several provisfons related to of]
and oil releases, it did not amend the petroleum exclusion under
CERCLA. Moreover, the new provisions concerning gil and 01l
releases and thefr legislative history do not indicate a
Congressional intent Inconsistent with this opinfon.

The only discussion of "oetroleum” 1n the Conferance
Report for SARA 1s in the context of defining the scope of the
New petroleum response fund for leaking underground storage
tanks under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Subtitle [ defines “petroleum® in a manner nearly
fdentical to CERCLA. The Conference Report specifies that
used oil would be subject to the response fund notwithstanding
Its contamination with hazardous substances., N, Rep. No. 99-962,
99th Cong., 2d Sess. 228 (1986). The Conference Report is
not inconsistent with the Agency's position on “petroleum®

fact, the Report further states that the UST response fund
must cover releases of used o1l from tanks since "releases
from tanks containing used of! would not rise to the priorit
necessary...for CERCLA response®, 1d. (emphasis .za-ui. not
ecause such releases would be entTrely excluded from CERCLA
jurisdiction. See also 132 Cong. Rec. 514928 (daily ed. October
3, 1986) (Senator Chaffee) (Nothing in Section 114, pertaining
to 11ability for releases of recycled ofl, "shall affect or
impair the authority of the Presfdent to take a response action
pursuant to Section 104 or 106 of CERCLA with respect to any
release...of used of] or recycled oil"); 132 Cong. Rec., H9611
(daily ed. October 8, 1986) (Rep. Schneider) (*...the oil
companies are rightfully assessed a sfgnificant share of the
Superfund tax...Waste oils laced with contaminants have been
fdentified at at least 153 Superfund sites fn 32 States.").

14
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